Electronic Test
Instruments &
PowerSupplies

)G =2 SHUTTLE

ety e T, i I
e R R e i e S i R B T T TR A T S e A

A= atl. g (R

AT R LT R U A L T o s e it =g e s S
—_— sl s

e — Operation Manual
- == R R-W Series Edition

@ KIKUSUI

PART NO. Z1-000-962, IB000823




About this manual

We recommend that you read this manual thoroughly beforehand to ensure correct operation of the
product. Be sure to store the manual in safe place so that you can use it whenever necessary. When
the product is relocated, be sure to the operation manual be included.

All or any parts of this manual may not be reproduced in any forms, without express written permission of
Kikusui Electronics Corporation.

The contents of this manual, including the specifications of the instrument, are subject to change without
notice.

Copyright© 1996-2000 Kikusui Electronics Corporation
Printed in Japan.




SAFETY SYMBOLS

SAFETY SYMBOLS

The following symbols are indicated where caution is especially required in handling the
equipment.

Symbol Description

WARNING Indicates the existence of a personnel hazard.
.\_/ - Never fail to follow the operating procedure. Incorrect

operating procedures may result in personal injury.
Do not proceed beyond a WARNING sign until the
indicated conditions are fully understood and met.

: Indicates the existence of a hazard.
CAUTION

Always follow the operating procedure. Incorrect
operating procedures may damage the equipment or
other devices.

Do not proceed beyond a Caution sign until the indicated
conditions are fully understood and met.

[Description] |Description and supplement




I



CONFIGURATION OF THE OPERATION MANUAL

CONFIGURATION OF THE OPERATION MANUAL

This operation manual is configured as follows:

I



CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SAFETY SYMBOLS ...ttt e e e eae e e e e s sen e e e e eaneneen I
CONFIGURATION OF THE OPERATION MANUAL ...ooiiieeeeeee e 1]
Chapter 1 GENERAL ..ot e e 1-1
1.1 For PCR-W? AC Power Supply USETS......c.ccoeeveriveinreerereeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeenne 1-2

L2 OULHNE ..ttt s saesaes 1-2

1.3 FRATUTIES ..ccveeniiiieiiecieitee ettt se et e e et e e e ere e s et et eebe st e enesenseennesneeneen 1-2

1.4 To Use the Interface FUNCLiON ......coceeveievieeeieieieeeceecreeeeeeeecvee e 1-3

1.5 About This Operation Manual and ROM Version ........cccccoeeveevvuverneenene. 1-3

Chapter 2 INSTALLATION IN A PCR-W AC POWER SUPPLY ....ccoceveeemeen. 2-1
2.1 Check at Unpacking .........cccccevererenenerneneenieiesieneeeesseseeeesesse e esneeseens 2-2

2.2 IB11/RS11 Handling Precautions........ccocueeeeeeerreereeeeeereesneeeeeeveeeeeeneennes 2-2

2.3 Installing the Interface Board into a PCR-W S10t .......cocoevvvevuvivieeneenenee. 2-2

2.4 Connecting the Interface Cable .........cccecveereeeeiieinieecieeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeen 2-3

2.5 MOVING PreCaUtiONS ....ccccvteviuieiiieiieeiteeeee ettt e e ne 2-3

Chapter 3 INITIAL SETTING ....uueeeieee et eeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e 3-1
3.1 GPIB Interface Board (IB11) .....ceoveeuiiiiiviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 3-2

3.1.1 Setting the GPIB Address .......coceeveverieeeieieeeeeeeeereceeeeeere e 3-2

[Description] Shift key Operation........ccceeeeveeeeceeereeeeneeceneeceeeee e, 3-2

3.1.2 Response Message Terminator (Delimiter) Setting .............c.......... 3-3

[Description] Command message terminator ............c.eeveeveereevereeereennenn. 3-3

3.2 RS-232C Interface Board (RS11) .cc.coivieerineeieiecieeeereeeeeeeeevee e 3-4

3.2.1 Setting the RS-232C Communication Parameters..............cc..c....... 3-4

[Description] Shift Key Operation..........cceeeeereeeeeveeseeneeneeeneeceeeeeeenens 3-4

3.2.2 Response Message Terminator (Delimiter) Setting .............c.......... 3-5

Chapter 4 BASIC KNOWLEDGE .....cccoiioeiieeie e 4-1
4.1 Command MESSAZES .......ccovutrrierirerreeirreereeereeereeeseeeenseessseessseessseessseesonees 4-2

4.1.1 Program MEeSSAZES ........cecerveeruirrieriienennresieeeeseeeeesseesseeesseeseesnsennes 4-2

4.1.2 QUETY MESSAZES .....eviruierenieniireientenrenienreseeressessenesseeseeseessesseensens 4-3

4.1.3 Compound MESSAZES .....c.cccuertrrrerrieriernrerireneeeeeeeesressseeseeesseeseenns 4-3

4.1.4 Command Message Terminator ..........cceccueeeveeereeeeeeeneeeneeeseeenanens 4-4

4.2 ReSpPONSE MESSAZE ....ccuviiuiirririiiireentententesee e ste st e eesteeeseesasesseeenseennen 4-4

4.3 Acknowledgement Messages (RS-232C) ....ccuiveveiveieceeiiieeeceeeeeeeeeeeene 4-5
[Description] Acknowledgement meSSages .........eeveereevevvererevenneenvennenns 4-5

4.4 Flow Control (RS-232C) ...uuiieereeeeeeceeeeeeeeeetee ettt eeeeeseeeee s e e e eeeeaeaeens 4-5
[Description] Send and receive control.........cccuecvevueereeveeeenneenveeneenvenenn. 4-5

Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION .....cccuviieiiceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5-1
5.1 Before using the Interface FUNCHONS .......cc.ocvevvieviecveciicieceeeeeceeene 5-3

5.2 Basic Command MESSAZES ......cccecurreeruererrerenereereerenreeseesesseeseeseeeseessenns 5-3

5.2.1 Reading Model Information ([IDN?]) ...ccceevvuvivcrieiiieceeeeneeeeeeeennen 5-3

5.2.2 Reading Command Error Information ([ERR?]) .....ccecvvvuvvennennenee. 5-4

5.2.3 Error Clear ([CLRY]) cooooouieeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeceteeee et e e e 5-4

v



CONTENTS

5.2.4 Setting the Provision of Response Header ((HEAD]) .................... 5-4
5.3 Basic Command Messages as a AC Power Supply (AC mode)............... 5-5
5.3.1 Output ON/OFF ([OUT]) ....coveveiiieieineteenieceeeeeeeeeee e 5-5
5.3.2 AC Voltage Setting ([ACVSET]) weoouvevriiiieciiieeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 5-5
[Description] [VSET] command ............ccooueeuiiieeuieeveeeeeeeeeeeeeseereeeeaens 5-6
5.3.3 Frequency Setting ([FSET]) c..cocevvevierieienieieenteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeene 5-6
5.3.4 Output Voltage Range Setting ([RANGE]) ....ccecvvvvriveveveerrerennne. 5-6
5.3.5 Output ON/OFF Phase Setting ((ONPHASE], [OFFPHASE])) ...... 5-6
5.3.6 Output Voltage Measurement
([VMRMS], [VMPK], [VM?], [VOUT?]) ceereereeeeereerererererenane 5-7
[Description] Use of status register DAV bit (bit 2) ......coceevvevevevennnee 5-8

5.3.7 Output Current Measurement
(IMRMS], [IMPK], [IMPKH], [PEAKINIT], [IM?], [IOUT?))... 5-8

[Description] [PEAKINIT] command .........ccoeeeeeveeeeeeneeenereeeeeerereennenns 5-9
5.3.8 Power, Voltampere, and Power-Factor Measurement
(IWATT?], [VA?L [PE?]) oot 59
5.4 Limit Value Setting Command Messages for a AC Power Supply
(AC MOAL) ..eeiiiiiiieeiteeteet ettt e e e s saae e sae s st esneesaes 5-10
5.4.1 Voltage Limit Setting ([ACVLO], [ACVHI]) ...ccocvvvvveveereeneenenn 5-10
5.4.2 Current Limit Setting ([ACILIM]) ....covvvieiieieiieeieceeceeeeeeeeeee 5-10
5.4.3 Frequency Limit Setting ([FLO], [FHI]) ..cc.cccoecvvvvvieiecieiereeneee 5-10
5.5 Reading the Register and Setting Command Messages ......................... 5-11
5.5.1 Reading the Status Byte Register ([STB?]) ccceevvveveveevereieiennnee. 5-11
5.5.2 Unmask Register Setting ([UNMASK]) .....coceeivevieeierireeeereeeeeens 5-12
5.5.3 Reading the Mode Register ([MOD?]) .....cceovvvieviieieeeeeeeeeenen 5-12
5.5.4 Reading the Status Register ([STS?]) cuvvvvveieeieiieiiceeceeeeeeeenee 5-13
5.5.5 Reading the Fault Register ([FAU?]) c..covevevieeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 5-13
5.5.6 Setting the Fault Unmask Register ([FUNMASK])......cccccoeveuee.. 5-14
5.6 Initializing Command Message and Reading Command
Messages of Alarm Information .........cceeeeeveeeeseeeeeeeeeeeecceeeeeeeene 5-14
5.6.1 Initializing Set Values ([SETINI]) .....ccooovevevieviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeene 5-14
[Description] Hold-0ff (GPIB) ....c.ccueouieiierieriieerieeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeseeene 5-15
5.6.2 Reading Alarm Information ([SELFTEST?]) .ccccceovvvevvveeereennen. 5-15
5.6.3 Clearing Alarm Information ([ALMCLR]) ....cccovvvuvveveeeeeneeanen. 5-15
5.7 Command Messages for DC/AC+HDC Mode .......covevevveeeeeeeeineeeeeennen. 5-16
5.7.1 AC, DC, or AC + DC Mode Selection ([ACDC)) ....ccovvveuvevuennn. 5-16
5.7.2 DC Voltage Setting ([DCVSET]) ..cuvevveeeeeiieeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene 5-16
5.7.3 Average Output Voltage Measurement ((VMAVE], [VOUT?]).. 5-17
5.7.4 Average Output Current Measurement ((IMAVE], [IOUT?)) ..... 5-17
5.7.5 DC Voltage Limit Value Setting ((DCVLO], [DCVHI)) ............. 5-17
5.7.6 DC Current Limit Value Setting ([DCILIM]) ....c..coceeveereerrenrnnnee. 5-18
5.8 Memory Setting Command MeSSages .......ceeueerevrerreereereeneeeeeneeeeeeneennn. 5-18
5.8.1 Memory Setting ([MEMSTO]) ....oooieerieiecieeeeceectececeeeeeee 5-18
5.8.2 AC Voltage and Frequency Memory Setting Individually
([VSTO], [FSTO]) cveeeteeieieeeeeeteeeecteee ettt 5-19
5.8.3 Memory Content Erasure ((CLRMEMORY)).....ccoccvevvvevevnennne. 5-19
5.9 Other Command MeSSAZES ......ccveeverrerreerreerenriereerenteereeeeenreseseeeereseeenes 5-20
5.9.1 Response Message Terminator (Delimiter) Setting ((TERM)) .... 5-20
5.9.2 RS-232C Acknowledgement Message Control ([SILENTY)) ....... 5-20
5.9.3 IB01-PCR Command Support ([IBOIPCR]) ......cccoveevrvrvenrenrnnnee. 5-21
[Description] [IBOIPCR] command ..........cooeueevevereeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 5-21
5.9.4 Update Operation Setting ((BACKUP]) ..c.c.oovvveviieeiiieeeieeeeenee 5-21



Chapter 6 USING A PCR-W? IN THREE PHASE MODE ........ccooceeeieeeeeeen 6-1

6.1 Limited FUNCHONS ......couiiiiieiiiieieete e 6-2
6.2 Line Voltage/Phase Voltage Display ([VLINE], [VPHASE)) ................. 6-2
6.3 Output Voltage Setting ([ACVSET], [LINEVSET]) c.eevvevereeeeeeeeerennn. 6-2
[Description] [VSET] command .........cccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesens 6-2
6.4 Setting Each Phase Voltage (([UVSET], [VVSET], [WVSET])............... 6-3
6.5 Voltage and Current Measurements ([VOUT?], [IOUT?]) «..ceeeevevvenenen. 6-3
6.6 Power, Power-Factor, and Volt-ampere Measurements
(IWATT?L, [PE?], [VAT]) e 6-4
6.7 Setting the U-to-V or U-to-W Phase Difference
([PHASEV], [PHASEW]) c..ctiitiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 6-4
6.8 Memory Setting Command ([MEMSTO)) ....cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereenaans 6-4
Chapter 7 SPECIFICATIONS ...t e e e 7-1
7.1 SPECIICALIONS ....uvvviiiiiiiiiiiicectct ettt 7-2
7.2 DIMENSIONS ...vvviviniiivirieneeriteiteiteseeeesteeesesessesessstessessessessssssesseseesessessessen 7-2
APPENDIX ...ttt et sttt et eee e e e e e e eeeeeeeeaaaneean A-1
Appendix 1 Quick Command Reference............cccoeueveiveieeveiineieeeeeeeeenee. A-2
L DAta LYPE vttt A-2
2. Basic Command MeSSages ........ccceerurrererierererierenieeereeeesieesesseeeseseenenes A-3
3. Basic Command Message as a AC Power Supply (AC mode)............ A-4
4. Limit Value Setting Command Messages for a AC Power Supply
(AC MOAL) ..eiiueereeeeeieeteete ettt e e s evessaeesaeseneans A-6
5. Reading the Register and Setting Command Messages........................ A-7
6. Initializing Command Message and Reading Command Messages
of Alarm Information .......c..ceceeveeeiieeeierecccceeecceeee e A-7
7. Command Messages for DC/ACHDC ModE .........oooveeveeeeeeeeeeeenannn. A-8
8. Memory Setting Command MeSSages ...........ceeveerveveeeeereereenneeenenas A-9
9. Other Command MESSAZES ........cccerrreeeieeereereirieereieseereeeeeeeeeeneens A-10
10. Effective Command Messages for the PCR-W? AC Power
Supplies used in the Three-Phase Mode...........cccvvveveerveneenenne. A-11
Appendix 2 Sample Programs ........c.cceeveevieeiiiinineieseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseesens A-12
Sample Program 1 .........cccceviiiiiiniiniiiieeceeeeeeee e A-12
Sample Program 2 .........ccccceviiiiiioninnieiiineecceeecee e A-13
Sample Program 3.........ccccoevivieiiiiniininnieeeeceecreeee et A-15
Sample Program 4.........ccccoecveiimininneieeceeceeeeees et A-15
Sample Program 5.......cccoceeeiviiiiiniinieceiereeeectee e A-16
Sample Program 6.........coeeevierireniecieeeeeceeceecee e A-16
Sample Program 7 ..........cc.ccccveeiiernenininnneieeeeeee e A-18
Sample Program 8.........ccccceevrininieiieeeeece e A-19
Sample Program 9 ...........cccooiiiiinininiiieeeceeeeeeee s A-19
Sample Program 10..........ccceeviririiniriiineieeeeeeeceee e A-20
Sample Program 11 ......c.cccoiviiiniiiininieceeeeee e A-20
[Description] Sample PrOgrams ............cooeeveveeeeeseeseesressesseeseesses oo, A-21

VI

Appendix 3 Guidance for Changing IBO1-PCR Programs for Use on IB11 A-22



Chapter 1
GENERAL

Describes the features of the IB11/RS11 and preparation for use.

Contents

1.1 For PCR-W? AC Power Supply Users ................ 1-2
1.2 OUtlNE ..oeeenieieiieceee e e 1-2
1.3 Features ......ccccceeeeieerneennicineeee et 1-2
1.4 To Use the Interface Function ........cccccecveeeeneneee. 1-3

1.5 About This Operation Manual and ROM Version 1-3

1-1



Chapter 1 GENERAL

1.1 For PCR-W? AC Power Supply Users

The IB11 and the RS11 are also suitable for use with the PCR-W? AC Power Supplies. PCR-W?
AC Power Supply users can read "PCR-W" as "PCR-W?"" in this manual for instructions on the use
of such options.

To use the PCR-W? AC Power Supplies in the three-phase mode, read "Chapter 6 USING A PCR-
W? IN THREE-PHASE MODE", which describes functions other them those for the single mode.

1.2 Outline

The IB11 is an interface board for GPIB communications; the RS11 is an interface board for RS-
232C communications. Use of the IB11/RS11 with a PCR-W AC Power Supply significantly
extends the PCR-W Series AC Power Supply functions.

1.3 Features

Using the IB11/RS11 allows the PCR-W AC Power Supplies to utilize the following enhanced
functions in addition to the PCR-W AC Power Supply's standard functions.

BMMeasurements of power-factor, VA, and peak holding current

The diverse measurement functions of the PCR-W AC Power Supplies can be extended by
connecting the GPIB Interface/RS-232C Interface. The additional functions include the
measurement of power-factor, VA, and the peak holding current.

The peak holding current measurement function is useful for measuring a rush current, since a peak
current can be measured until the PCR-W AC Power Supply receives a peak clear command.

B Output ON/OFF phase setting

Output ON/OFF phase setting is available separately. This function is used when output ON/OFF
phase setting is required.

The set values are backed up inside the PCR-W AC Power Supply. Therefore, the PCR-W AC
Power Supply can operate in the same condition continuously even if the device is removed, as
long as the setting conditions remain the same.

BAC + DC mode

This function allows the PCR-W AC Power Supply to output voltage waveforms in which AC
voltage is superimposed on DC voltage. The function can be used in chemical experiments and for
production equipment.

B Expansion of the Memory Function

The PCR-W AC Power Supplies allow nine sets of voltage and frequency settings to be stored as
standards in the memory, enabling the data to be read for output as necessary. Installing the IB11/
RS11 enables the equipment to store up to 99 sets of voltage and frequency set values.

To output voltage and frequency set values stored using the IB11/RS11, use the PCR-W AC Power
Supply or RCO2-PCR-L Remote Controller. The IB11/RS11 has only input (write) capability.

1-2



Chapter 1 GENERAL

1.4 To Use the Interface Function

To use the GPIB interface/RS-232C interface of the PCR-W AC Power Supply, the following
optional hardwears are required.

BGPIB interface

+ GPIB board :1B11
- GPIB interface cable : Complied with ANSI/IEEE std 488.1-1987

BMRS-232C interface

+ RS-232C board : RS11
- RS-232C interface cable : D-SUB 25P DTE connection cable
(Normaly connected to a computer with cross type cable)

1.5 About This Operation Manual and ROM Version

This manual applies to the IB11/RS11 connected to a PCR-W AC Power Supply with ROM
version 1.00 or higher.

When you inquire about the product, be prepared to provide us with the following information:

- PCR-W AC Power Supply model number
- PCR-W AC Power Supply ROM version
- PCR-W AC Power Supply serial number and revision number (indicated on the lower rear part

of the equipment)
- Interface board model number

* Before using this interface board, be sure to read the PCR-W AC Power Supply Operation
Manual.

1-3






Chapter 2
INSTALLATION IN A

PCR-W AC POWER
SUPPLY

Describes the installation procedure.

Content

2.1 Check at Unpacking .......ccceceeeeevverienreseecnesnerennene. 2-2
2.2 IB11/RS11 Handling Precautions ....................... 2-2
2.3 Installing the Interface Board into a PCR-W Slot 2-2
2.4 Connecting the Interface Cable ...........cceenen.e.... 2-3
2.5 Moving Precautions..........cccceeeveeveereecvenneceeennnne. 2-3

2-1



Chapter 2 INSTALLATION IN A PCR-W AC POWER SUPPLY

2.1 Check at Unpacking

This equipment was carefully tested and inspected both mechanically and electrically before
shipment to ensure its normal operation.

The equipment should be checked upon receipt for damage that might have occurred during
transportation. Also check if all accessories have been provided (see the following table). Should
the equipment be damaged or any accessory missing, notify your Kikusui agent.

HNB11
Items Q'ty | Check
IB11 interface board
Mounting screws (M3) 2
Operation Manual 1
BRS11
Items Q'ty | Check
RS11 interface board
Mounting screws (M3) 2
Operation Manual 1

2.2 IB11/RS11 Handling Precautions

Always observe the following cautions in handling the IB11/RS11 interface board, since its PCB is
exposed.

CAUTION) . Never touch any of the electronics parts installed on the PCB.

Never handle the interface board under conditions where static electricity might
accumulate.

After unpacking the IB11/RS11 carton, promptly install the interface board in a
PCR-W AC Power Supply.

 When storing the IB11/RS11 interface board, always take measures to prevent
static electricity, such as storing it in the bag used for the packing.

Do not drop the board or subject it to other impact.

Do not place the board where it could be exposed to water or other liquid.

2.3 Installing the Interface Board into a PCR-W Slot

This interface board (IB11 or RS11) can be inserted into the PCR-W AC Power Supply extension
slot (SLOT 1).

2-2



Chapter 2 INSTALLATION IN A PCR-W AC POWER SUPPLY

Installation procedure

- Before installing the IB11/RS11, always turn OFF the POWER switches of the
PCR-W AC Power Supply and the computer that controls the IB11/RS11.

P Step 1 Remove a slot cover. (See Fig.1)
» Step 2 Hold the panel part of the IB11/RS11 interface board.
» Step 3 Orient the interface board so that the parts-mounted side of the PCB is at the right,

and place the PCB into the slot grooves. (See Fig.2)

P Step 4 Carefuly insert the interface board along the slot grooves all the way so that the
connector is coupled.

» Step 5 Fix the interface board to the PCR-W AC Power Supply using the screws provided.
This completes installation of the IB11/RS11.

2.4 Connecting the Interface Cable

- Before connecting the interface cable, always turn OFF the POWER switches of
the PCR-W AC Power Supply and the computer that controls the IB11/RS11.

Match the orientation of the interface cable plug to that of the IB11/RS11 interface board
connector.

2.5 Moving Precautions

- Moving a PCR-W AC Power Supply with the interface cable connected to the

IB11/RS11 may place unreasonable stress on the cable. Before moving the PCR-
W AC Power Supply, always disconnect the cable from the device.

* When moving the PCR-W AC Power Supply, follow the instructions given in the
PCR-W AC Power Supply Operation Manual due to its heavy weight.

2-3






Chapter 3
INITIAL SETTING

Use of the IB11/RS11 requires initial setting of the PCR-W AC
Power Supply control panel.
This chapter describes how to accomplish the initial setting.

Contents
3.1 GPIB Interface Board (IB11) ......ccccoeevevenrencnnene. 3-2
3.1.1 Setting the GPIB Address........ccccoeeuvevennee.. 3-2
[Description] Shift key operation ......................... 3-2
3.1.2 Response Message Terminator (Delimiter)
SENG woevevereieicieriertetereee e 3-3
[Description] Command message terminator ...... 3-3
3.2 RS-232C Interface Board (RS11) .......ccoeueunenee.. 3-4
3.2.1 Setting the RS-232C Communication
Parameters .........cccecevveenenerenceeneeneee e 3-4
[Description] Shift key operation ......................... 3-4
3.2.2 Response Message Terminator (Delimiter)
SENZ .eovvereerieieirieieeee et aeees 3-5

3-1



Chapter 3 INITIAL SETTING

3.1 GPIB Interface Board (IB11)

Before of the GPIB Interface board (IB11) can be used, the GPIB address and response message
terminator must be set. The setting done prior to factory shipment is as shown below. To set any
values other than those below, follow the procedures in subsections 3.1.1 and 3. 1.2.

Setting at factory shipment
GPIB address: 1

Response message terminator: CRLF + EOI

CAUTION) Because switching the output phase mode (between single-phase and
three-phase) turns the interface board into the setting at factory shipment, the

GPIB address is setto "1".

3.1.1 Setting the GPIB Address

This subsection describes how to set the IB11 GPIB address.

GPIB Address Setting Procedure

- Set the GPIB address with the IB11 installed in a PCR-W AC Power Supply.

(" A
[Description] Shift key operation

In this manual, key operations that require pressing of the SHIFT key are denoted
as follows:
Example: SHIFT + F (GP-IB)

Indicates that you should press SHIFT (which lights the SHIFT indication

on the control panel) and then F. (This selects the GPIB function.)
NS J

P Step 1 Press ESC to call the Home Position.

P Step 2 Press SHIFT + F (GP-IB). This causes a numeric value to appear in the control panel
frequency display area and "GP-IB ADRS" to light at the left of the value. The
numeric value in the frequency display area indicates the GPIB address.

P Step 3 Use the numeric keys to set the GPIB address (O to 30).
P Step 4 Press ENT to fix the address.
P Step 5 Press ESC.

- The GPIB address that has been set becomes valid after turning ON the PCR-W AC Power
Supply POWER switch again.

3-2



Chapter 3 INITIAL SETTING
3.1.2 Response Message Terminator (Delimiter) Setting

The response message terminator (delimiter) is sent by the IB11 at the end of a response message to
inform the GPIB controller that the response message is finished.

Response Message Terminator Setting Procedurer

P Step 1 Press ESC to call the Home Position.

P Step 2 Press SHIFT + F (GP-IB). This causes a numeric value to appear in the control panel
frequency display area and "GP-IB DLIM" to light at the left of the value. The
numeric value in the frequency display area indicates the GPIB delimiter. The
relationship between value and delimiters is as shown in the table below.

Numeric value Delimiter
0 CRLF + EOI «—(Setting at factory shipment)
1 CR + EOI
2 LF + EOI
3 EOI

CR : Carriage Return
LF: Line Feed
EOI : End or Identify

P Step 3 Use the numeric keys, JOG, or SHUTTLE to set the delimiter.
» Step 4 Press ESC.

- The response message terminator that has been set becomes valid after turning ON the PCR-W
AC Power Supply POWER switch again. The response message terminator is also described in
[TERM] in subsection 5.9.1, Response Message Terminator Setting ((TERM)).

[Description] Command message terminator

Setting of the command message terminator, which is a command termination
symbol that the IB11 receives from the GPIB controller, is not normally required.
For details, see 4.1.4, Command Message Terminator (Delimiter).

3-3



Chapter 3 INITIAL SETTING

3.2 RS-232C Interface Board (RS11)

Before the RS-232C Interface board can be used, communication parameters must match those of
the computer and a response message terminator must be set. The setting done prior to factory
shipment is as shown below. To set any values other than those below, follow the procedures in
subsections 3.2.1 and 3.2.2.

Setting at factory shipment

Communication parameters:  Baud rate ....... 9600 bps
Stop bit.......... One bit
Data length .... Eight bits
Parity ............. None

Response message terminator: CRLF

3.2.1 Setting the RS-232C Communication Parameters

This subsection describes how to set the RS-232C communication parameters of the RS11.

RS-232C Communication Parameter Setting Procedure

- Set the RS-232C communication parameters with the RS11 installed in a PCR-W AC Power
Supply. o '

4 N
[Description] Shift key operation

In this manual, key operations that require pressing of the SHIFT key are denoted
as follows:
Example: SHIFT + F (GP-IB)

Indicates that you should press SHIFT (which lights the SHIFT indication
on the control panel) and then F. (This selects the GPIB function.)

. J

P Step 1 Press ESC to call the Home Position.
P Step 2 Press SHIFT + F (GP-1B).

This causes a four-digit numeric value to appear in the control panel frequency
display area. This value indicates the RS-232C communication parameters.

- The setting at the factory shipment is 0814.

0814

|—Baud rate 1:1200  2:2400  3:4800  4:9600
L Stop bit 1:1bit  2:1.5 bits 3:2 bits
Datalength 7:7 bits  8:8 bits
Parity O:None 1:0dd  2:Even

3-4



Chapter 3 INITIAL SETTING

P Step 3 Use the numeric keys to set the communication parameters as a four-digit numeric
value. For example, to set the baud rate to 2400, stop bit to 1 bit, data length to 7 bits,
and parity to odd number, the following numeric should be accomplished.

1712

L Baudrate  1:1200  2:2400  3:4800  4:9600
—— Stop bit 1:1 bit 2:1.5 bits 3:2 bits
Datalength 7.7 bits  8:8 bits
Parity O0:None 1:0dd  2:Even

P Step 4 Press ENT to fix the setting, then press ESC.

The RS-232C communication parameters that have been set become valid after
turning ON the PCR-W AC Power Supply POWER switch again.

3.2.2 Response Message Terminator (Delimiter) Setting

The response message terminator (delimiter) is sent by the RS11 at the end of a response message
to inform the RS-232C terminal that the response message is finished. The response message
terminator can be set to one of the following alternatives.

CRLEF (setting at factory shipment)
CR
LF

CR: Carriage Return
LF: Line Feed

The response message terminator cannot be set from the PCR-W AC Power Supply control panel.
Setting of the response message terminator requires the [TERM] command.

For the [TERM] command, see [TERM] in section 5.9.1, Response Message Terminator Setting
([TERM])).

3-5






Chapter 4
BASIC KNOWLEDGE

Explains the terms used in this Operation Manual.

Contents

4.1 Command MesSages ........cceeveervereeereereeneeneennens 4-2
4.1.1 Program MesSages ........cceceeeeereereeneereennns 4-2
4.1.2 Query Messages.......ceoeeeeeereerneenieneesneenenns 4-3
4.1.3 Compound MesSages .......cceceeeruerverveerreenenne 4-3
4.1.4 Command Message Terminator................... 4-4

4.2 Response MESSage .......ccovververrverneeeneernuesivensvensenas 4-4

4.3 Acknowledgement Message (RS-232C) ............. 4-5
[Description] Acknowledgement messages.......... 4-5

4.4 Flow Control (RS-232C) ....cccovuveeeevreeenreeeeveeenns 4-5
[Description] Send and receive control ................ 4-5

4-1



Chapter 4 BASIC KNOWLEDGE

4.1 Command Messages

A command (ASCII code character string) sent from the GPIB controller or RS-232C terminal to
the IB11/RS11 is called a "command message." Command messages include the following three

types.

Command messages Program message
(Program message + program data)

—— Query message
(Query message + query data)

L Compound message

- Either uppercase or lowercase letters can be used.

4.1.1 Program Messages

Program messages are various commands used to operate the IB11/RS11. A program message
consists of a header (leading command) and data. The header used for a program message is called
a "program header," and the data used for a program message is called "program data."

The program header is delimited from program data by a space (ASCII code 20H). For a program
message consisting of multiple program data, each item of program data is delimited by ","
(comma). Do not use other characters such as a space between letters in the program header.

[Program header] [SP] [Program data] (, [Program data] ....)

Program message commands (from the controller to the IB11/RS11) have either format Q) or 2)
below.

@ [Program header]
@ [Program header] [SP] [Program data] (, [Program data] ....)

[SP] represents a space (ASCII code 20H).
() indicates data that can be omitted.
.... indicates data that can be repeated.

Example: To set 100 V output voltage using the [VSET] command
[VSET 100]
Program data
Program header

- The IB11/RS11 accepts integer, decimal, and exponential data as real number program data.
Example: Integer........... 100
Decimal ........ 100.0
Exponential .. .OE + 2
- The following units can be identified.
Voltage: kV,V,mV ([V] for default)
Time: s, ms, us ([s] for default)

4-2



Chapter 4 BASIC KNOWLEDGE
4.1.2 Query Messages

A query message is a command used to obtain return information from the IB11/RS11 relating to
the internal operation of the PCR-W AC Power Supply. A query message consists of a header
(leading command) and data. The header and data used for query messages are called "query
header" and "query data" respectively. Some query messages have no query data.

When the IB11/RS11 receives a query message, the device returns a response message to the GPIB
controller or RS-232C terminal. Query messages always end with "?" (question mark). Do not use
any other character (such as a space) between header letters.

[Query header] [SP] [Query data] ([SP] [Query data] ....) [?]

Query message commands (from the controller to the IB11/RS11) have either format @ or 2
below.

@ [Query header] [?]
@ [Query header] [SP] [Query data] ([SP] [Query data] ....) [?]

[SP] represents a space (ASCII code 20H).
() indicates data that can be omitted.
.... iIndicates data that can be repeated.

Example: To obtain an output voltage set value using the [VSET?] command
[VSET?]

Query header (with no query data)

Response to the [VSET?] command (from the IB11/RS11 to GPIB controller/RS-232C
terminal)

For a voltage set value of 100 V... [VSET 100.0V]

4.1.3 Compound Messages

A compound message is a command message consisting of multiple program messages, or one query
message and one or more program messages. Each message is delimited by ";" (semicolon).
Compound messages (from the controller to the IB11/RS11) have either format O or @) below.

@ [Program message] [;] [Program message] ([;] [Program message] ....)
® [Query message] [;] [Program message] ([;] [Program message] ....)

Example: To set up operation for outputting an output voltage of 100 V using a compound message
[VSET 100;0UT ON]

This compound message is similar to sending program messages [VSET 100] and
[OUT ON] in succession.

4-3



Chapter 4 BASIC KNOWLEDGE

4.1.4 Command Message Terminator

The GPIB controller or RS-232C terminal should send a command message terminator as a
termination symbol to the IB11/RS11 to inform the interface of completion of the command
message. The command message terminator must always be sent at the end of a command
message.

The command message terminator is also called a "delimiter." The IB11/RS11 allows use of one of
the following formats @ to ) as the command message terminator.

O CRLF + EOI
@ CR + EOI
® LF + EOI

@ EOI

CR : Carriage Return
LF :Line Feed
EOI : End or Identify

- EOl is assigned only for GPIB communication. RS-232C communication uses no EOL.

4.2 Response Message

After receiving a query message, the IB11/RS11 sends a response message. A response message is
an ASCII code character string consisting of header and numerics. ASCII code characters are all
uppercase. The response message header is called a "response header,'" and the response message
data is called a "response data."

[Response header] [SP] [Response data]
A response message has either format D or @ below.

@ [Response header]
@ [Response header] [SP] [Response data]

[SP] represents a space (ASCII code 20H).

Example: Response to the [VSET?] command (from the IB11 to GPIB controller)
For a voltage set value of 100 V+++-- [VSET 100.0V]
Response data
Response header

4-4



Chapter 4 BASIC KNOWLEDGE

4.3 Acknowledgement Messages (RS-232C)

An acknowledgement message is information (ASCII code character string) sent by the RS11 to
inform the RS-232C terminal of completion of program message processing. The
acknowledgement message consists of only a header.

4 N
[Description] Acknowledgement messages

- Acknowledgement messages are specific to the RS-232C Interface board
(RS11) only.

- The following two acknowledgement messages are available.
"OK".... Normal termination
"ERROR" .... Occurrence of an error such as a syntax error

* The acknowledgement message function can be set ON/OFF using the
[SILENT] command.
N J

4.4 Flow Control (RS-232C)

Use of X ON/X OFF allows control of RS11 sending and receiving. This control is accomplished
using the DC (device control) code.

Function 1SO. EIA
Send request (XON) DC1 (11H)
Send stop request (XOFF)| DC3 (13H)

+ Control of sending from the RS11 to the RS-232C terminal
Accomplish suspension within ten characters after DC3 has been received.
- Control of sending from the RS-232C terminal to the RS11
Suspension should be accomplished within three characters after DC3 has been received.

[Description] Send and receive control

Send and receive control should be accomplished using the flow control or
acknowledgement message function. Use of other means may result in sending
and receiving incorrect data.

45






Chapter 5

COMMAND MESSAGES
DESCRIPTION

Describes the function and format of a variety of commands.

Contents
5.1 Before using the Interface Functions.................. 5-3
5.2 Basic Command MeSSages .......cceveverervruerevrrrrernss 3-3
5.2.1 Reading Model Information ([IDN?]) ......... 5-3
5.2.2 Reading Command Error Information
([ERR?]) et 5-4
5.2.3 Error Clear ([CLR]) ..cooeeveereeeerencrncrneennenne. 5-4
5.2.4 Setting the Provision of Response Header
(HEAD]) wooveieiiieieiieiereeieecentcienene 5-4
5.3 Basic Command Messages as a AC Power Supply
(ACMOAEL) ..ottt 5-5
5.3.1 Output ON/OFF ([OUT]) ..ccovveeevievrernennes 5-5
5.3.2 AC Voltage Setting ([ACVSET]) ..ccccccceueeee 5-5
[Description] [VSET] command .........cccecveeucenee 5-6
5.3.3 Frequency Setting ([FSET]) ...cccccecevvuerennnnen. 5-6

5.3.4 Output Voltage Range Setting ((RANGE]). 5-6
5.3.5 Output ON/OFF Phase Setting

([ONPHASE], [OFFPHASE])) ....cccccvuueen.. 5-6
5.3.6 Output Voltage Measurement ([VMRMS],
[VMPK], [VM?], [VOUT?]) ceevveeereeeerrenne 5-7

[Description] Use of status register DAV bit (bit 2) 5-8
5.3.7 Output Current Measurement ([IMRMS],
[IMPK], [IMPKH], [PEAKINIT], [IM?], [IOUT?]) 5-8
[Description] [PEAKINIT] command .................. 5-9
5.3.8 Power, Voltampere, and Power-Factor
Measurement ([WATT?], [VA?], [PF?]) .... 5-9

5-1



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

5.4 Limit Value Setting Command Messages

for a AC Power Supply (AC mode)..................... 5-10
5.4.1 Voltage Limit Setting ((ACVLO], [ACVHI]) 5-10
5.4.2 Current Limit Setting ([ACILIM])) .............. 5-10

5.4.3 Frequency Limit Setting ([FLO], [FHI]) ..... 5-10

5.5 Reading the Register and Setting Command
MESSAZES ...cveeirrerrerenteeeee e 5-11
5.5.1 Reading the Status Byte Register ([STB?]). 5-11
5.5.2 Unmask Register Setting ((UNMASK])...... 5-12

5.5.3 Reading the Mode Register ((MOD?)) ........ 5-12
5.5.4 Reading the Status Register ([STS?)) .......... 5-13
5.5.5 Reading the Fault Register ([FAU?)) .......... 5-13
5.5.6 Setting the Fault Unmask Register
([FUNMASK]) weeteeerenrerereereerenenreeenenenes 5-14
5.6 Initializing Command Message and Reading
Command Messages of Alarm Information ........ 5-14
5.6.1 Initializing Set Values ([SETINI)) .............. 5-14
[Description] Hold-off (GPIB) .........cccouvenue..... 5-15

5.6.2 Reading Alarm Information ([SELFTEST?]) 5-15
5.6.3 Clearing Alarm Information ((ALMCLR]). 5-15

5.7 Command Messages for DC/AC+DC Mode........ 5-16
5.7.1 AC, DC, or AC + DC Mode Selection

([ACDC]) vt 5-16
5.7.2 DC Voltage Setting ((DCVSET]))................ 5-16
5.7.3 Average Output Voltage Measurement
([VMAVE], [VOUT?]) ccceveveverrereerenenne. 5-17
5.7.4 Average Output Current Measurement
(IMAVE], [IOUT?]) cecvvvtvevereceneeererennn 5-17
5.7.5 DC Voltage Limit Value Setting ((DCVLO],
[DCVHI]) oottt 5-17
5.7.6 DC Current Limit Value Setting ([DCILIM]) 5-18
5.8 Memory Setting Command Messages................. 5-18
5.8.1 Memory Setting ((MEMSTO)).......cocuve... 5-18

5.8.2 AC Voltage and Frequency Memory
Setting Individually ([VSTO], [FSTO]))...... 5-19
5.8.3 Memory Content Erasure (CLRMEMORY]) 5-19

5.9 Other Command Messages..........coceeruerreereruenennns 5-20
5.9.1 Response Message Terminator (Delimiter)
Setting ([TERM]) ....coeeveevnenineininreenane. 5-20
5.9.2 RS-232C Acknowledgement Message
Control ([SILENT]) ..cccoveveneveiineinierenene 5-20
5.9.3 IB01-PCR Command Support ([IBOIPCR]) 5-21
[Description] [IBO1PCR] command.................... 5-21

5-2



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

5.1 Before using the Interface Functions

Before using the interface functions, make sure the conditions specified below are met. An
incorrect setting or improper connection may result in unexpected problems that take up a great
deal of time.

MFor GPIB

- Setting the address
Correctly set the address of the IB11 and the address of the controller (computer). When
performing this setting, make sure there is no equipment of the same address on the bus.

- Setting the computer environment
Perform this setting carefully so that no collision is caused between the GPIB board side

interrupt level or the DMA channel and another equipment.
BFor RS-232C

- Setting the communication parameter
Perform this setting so that the communication parameter of the RS11 (protocol of transfer
speed) coincides with the communication parameter of the computer.

* Selection of cable
The RS11 is prepared for DTE connection. Use a cross cable for connection to an ordinary
computer. Check the connector on the computer and select the correct cable

5.2 Basic Command Messages

Refer to "Appendix 2: Sample Programs 1 and 2", which describes programs using command
messages discussed in this paragraph.

5.2.1 Reading Model Information ([IDN?])

Use the [IDN?] command to determine the PCR-W AC Power Supply model number and ROM
version. The relationship between the model number and response message is as shown below:

Model number | Response message
PCR-W Series
PCR2000W |IDN PCR2000W VERX.XX KIKUSUI
PCR4000W [IDN PCR4000W VERX.XX KIKUSUI
PCR8000W |IDN PCR8000W VERX.XX KIKUSUI
PCR12000W [IDN PCR12000W VERX.XX KIKUSUI
PCR-W?* Series single-phase mode
PCR6000W? |IDN PCR6000W2 1P VERX.XX KIKUSUI
PCR12000W? |IDN PCR12000W2 1P VERX.XX KIKUSUI
PCR-W? Series three-phase mode
PCR6000W? |IDN PCR6000W2 VERX. XX KIKUSUI
PCR12000W? |IDN PCR12000W2 VERX.XX KIKUSUI

5-3



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

5.2.2 Reading Command Error Information ([ERR?])

If an error occurs in a command message, the status byte register ERR bit (bit 3) is set to ""1". Use
the [ERR?] command to check the cause of the error at this time.

The IB11/RS11 sends the following error register content (a three-digit decimal number) as the
response message to the [ERR?] command. The error register content is held until command error
information is read using the [ERR?] command or until the error register is cleared using the [CLR]
or [SETINI] command.

MSB LSB
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
SVE ORE | SER

Bit 0 [SER ] :  Syntax error

Bit 1 [ORE] :  Out of range error
Bit2 [ ] "o

Bit3 [ ] ;"o

Bit4 [ ] "o

Bit 5 [ ] "o"

Bit 6 [ ] "o"

Bit 7 [SVE] Set-up violation error

Example: In the event of syntax error Bit O is set to "'1." The error register value becomes a binary
number of "00000001". This binary number is converted into a three-digit decimal
number, and "001" is output as the response data.

5.2.3 Error Clear ([CLR])

The [CLR] command clears the bits of the error register to "0." The [CLR] command has no
program data.

5.2.4 Setting the Provision of Response Header ([HEAD])

The [HEAD] command allows selection of whether a set of the response header and letter (s)
indicating the unit of response data is assigned.

[HEAD] command Response header and unit
%ggg 1O]N] Assigned (Setting at factory shipment)
[HEAD 0] '

[HEAD OFF] Not assigned

- Use the [HEAD?] command to determine whether the response header is assigned.
- If the response data obtained by the [HEAD?] command is [001], the response header is
assigned. If [000], no response header is assigned.

Example: Response to the [ACVSET?] command (from the IB11 to GPIB controller)
When response header is assigned. . . . .. [ACVSET 100.0V]
When response header is not assigned. . . . .. [100.0]

5-4



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

5.3 Basic Command Messages as a AC Power Supply
(AC mode)

Refer to "Appendix 2: Sample Programs 3 and 4", which describes programs using command
messages discussed in this paragraph.

5.3.1 Output ON/OFF ([OUT])

Output ON/OFF can be controlled by the [OUT] command.

[OUT] command Output status
%8% (())]FF] OFF (Setting at POWER ON)
[OUT 1]
[OUT ON] ON

- Use the [OUT?] command to read the output ON/OFF status. Response data to this command is
[001] (for ON) or [000] (for OFF) .

5.3.2 AC Voltage Setting ([ACVSET])

AC voltage can be set using the [ACVSET] command.

The program data effective range is determined based on the output voltage range and AC output
voltage limits. Data meeting all of the following conditions 1 to 3 forms the effective range.

If the IB11/RS11 receives data outside of the effective range, such data is ignored and the status
byte register ERR bit (bit 3) is set to "1." The cause of the error can be checked using the [ERR?]
command.

Condition 1 :  [AC output voltage low limit] = [Set voltage] = [AC output voltage high limit]
and O V (0 V: Always settable)

Condition2 :  For 100 V output range in the AC mode, 0 = [Set voltage] = 152.5V
For 200 V output range in the AC mode, 0 = [Set voltage] = 305.0 V

Condition 3 :  For 100 V output range in the AC + DC mode,
[Set voltage] X 1.41 + [Set DC voltage absolute value] =215.5 V
For 200 V output range in the AC + DC mode,
[Set voltage] X 1.41 + [Set DC voltage absolute value] = 431.0 V
Use the [ACVSET?] command to read the AC voltage set value.
Examples: To set AC voltage to 100 V: [ACVSET 100]
To determine AC voltage set value: [ACVSET?]
The relevant response message: [ACVSET 100.0V]

5-5



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

[Description] [VSET] command

The [VSET] command with the same function as that of the [ACVSET] is
effective in maintaining interchangeability with other AC power supplies
manufactured by us.

5.3.3 Frequency Setting ([FSET])

Frequency can be set using the [FSET] command. The program data effective range is determined
based on the frequency limits. Data meeting both of the following conditions 1 and 2 forms the
effective range. If the IB11/RS11 receives data outside of the effective range, such data is ignored
and the status byte register ERR bit (bit 3) is set to ""1." The cause of the error can be checked using
the [ERR?] command.

Condition 1 :  [Frequency low limit] = [Set frequency] = [Frequency high limit]

Condition2 : 1.00 Hz = [Set frequency] =500.0 Hz
Use the [FSET?] command to read the frequency set value.

Examples: To set frequency to 400 Hz: [FSET 400]

To determine frequency set value: [FSET?]
The relevant response message: [FSET 400Hz]

5.3.4 Output Voltage Range Setting ([RANGE])

The output voltage range can be set using the [RANGE] command. Switching of the output voltage
range is accomplished only when output is OFF.

[RANGE] command Output voltage range status
%gﬁgg (1)2) 0] 100V range (Setting at factory shipment)
[RANGE 0]
[RANGE 200] 200V range

+ Use the [RANGE?] command to read the output voltage range. Response data to this command
is [001] (for 200 V range) or [000] (for 100 V range) .

5.3.5 Output ON/OFF Phase Setting ([ONPHASE], [OFFPHASE])

The IB11/RS11 allows output ON/OFF phase to be individually set only in the AC mode. If no
phase is set (FREE is selected) , output ON/OFF is accomplished in random phase. This status is
called "a state in which output ON/OFF phase setting has been canceled."

Settable phase is in the range of 0 to 360 degrees in 1 degree steps, with one AC cycle regarded as
360 degrees. To set output ON phase, use the [ONPHASE] command,; to set output OFF phase, use
the [OFFPHASE] command.

5-6



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

Use an integer value (0 to 360) to set program data, or specify FREE to cancel the setting.
Output ON and OFF phases can be read by using the [ONPHASE?] and [OFFPHASE?]
commands, respectively. The response message to each command is the same as the data set by the
ONPHASE/OFFPHASE command. Output ON/OFF phase data is stored inside the PCR-W AC
Power Supply even when the POWER switch is turned OFF. Therefore, the last setting is selected
when the POWER switch is turned ON again. When output ON phase has been set or output OFF
phase has been set except for 0 degree (FREE or 1 to 360° ), the control panel S-MODE display
area displays "4."

Examples: To set output ON phase to 90 degrees
Program message: [ONPHASE 90]

To cancel output OFF phase
Program message: [OFFPHASE FREE]

To read out the output ON phase set value
Program message: [ONPHASE?]
Response message: [ONPHASE 90DEG]

5.3.6 Output Voltage Measurement ([VMRMS], [VMPK], [VM?], [VOUT?])

The IB11/RS11 has two output voltage measurement modes:
* Rms value measurement
- Peak value measurement

To measure voltage, set the desired measurement mode in advance. (For information about each
measurement method, see the PCR-W AC Power Supply Operation Manual.) The table below
shows the relationship between the output voltage measurement commands and output voltage
measurement modes.

Output voltage Output voltage

measurement command | measurement mode

[VMRMS] rms value measurement |(Setting at factory shipment)
[VMPK] Peak value measurement

Use the [VM?] command to read the output voltage measurement mode. The response message to
this command is as follows:

- For rms value: [VMRMS]

- For peak value: [VMPK]

Use the [VOUT?] command to read the measured voltage. On receiving the [VOUT?] command,
the IB11/RS11 returns as response data the measured-value obtained immediately before. The
IB11/RS11 voltage measurement cycle varies with output frequency (approximately 0.3 second to
1.5 seconds) . During this measurement cycle, the same data is returned regardless of the number of
[VOUT?] commands received.

The [VMSET] command is used to make the response message to the [VOUT?] command
identical to the response message to the [VSET?] command.

5-7



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

Examples: To select the rms value measurement mode: [VMRMS]

To acquire measured-value mode data: [VM?]
The relevant response message: [VMRMS]

To read output voltage: [VOUT?]
The relevant response message: [VOUT 100.0V] (for 100 V output voltage)

* The [VMRMS], [VMPK], and [VMSET] commands have no program data.

e ™
[Description] Use of status register DAV bit (bit 2)
The status register DAV bit indicates updating of the measured value. This bit is set to
"0" if a measured-value read command (such as [VOUT?] or [IOUT?]) is executed,
also this bit is set to ''1"the measured value is updated inside the IB11/RS11.

The IB11/RS11 takes approximately 0.3 second to 1.5 seconds to update the
measured value. Monitoring of the status register DAV bit allows program

generation without waiting for the measured value to be updated using a timer.
N J

5.3.7 Output Current Measurement (IMRMS], [IMPK], [IMPKH], [PEAKINI'I],'
[IM?], [IOUT?])

The' IB11/RS11 has three output current measurement modes:
* Rms value measurement

- Peak value measurement

* Peak holding value measurement

To measure current, set the desired measurement mode in advance. (For any measurement method
other than peak holding current measurement, see the PCR-W AC Power Supply Operation
Manual.) The table below shows the relationship between the output current measurement
commands and output current measurement modes.

Output current Output current
measurement command | measurement mode
[IMRMS ] rms value measurement | (Setting at factory shipment)
[IMPK ] Peak value measurement
[IMPKH] Peak holding value
measurement

Peak Holding Current Measurement

The peak holding current measurement of the IB11/RS11 measures a peak current using the analog
peak holding circuit, then determines the maximum absolute value of the data obtained. Therefore,
the peak current is displayed as an absolute value (without polarity sign) . The peak holding value is
cleared using an external peak clear signal. A peak clear signal can be obtained by one of the
following means.

+ [PEAKINIT] command from the IB11/RS11

- Peak clear operation on the Remote Controller

5-8



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

- A\
[Description] [PEAKINIT] command

Normal peak holding operation cannot be accomplished for up to two
measurement cycles after the [PEAKINIT] command has been received. Take

this into account when creating a program.
N J

Use the [IM?] command to read the output current measurement mode. The response message to
this command is as follows:

- For rms value measurement: [[IMRMS]

- For peak value measurement: [IMPK]

* For peak holding value measurement: [[IMPKH]

Use the [IOUT?] command to read the current measured-value. On receiving the [IOUT?]
command, the IB11/RS11 returns as response data the measured-value obtained immediately
before.

The IB11/RS11 current measurement cycle varies with output frequency (approximately 0.3
second to 1.5 seconds) . During this measurement cycle, the same data is returned even if the
[IOUT?] command is received repeatedly. Use of the status register DAV bit (bit 2) allows you to
perform effective programming.

Examples: To select the rms value measurement mode: [IMRMS]

To acquire measured-value mode data: [IM?]
The relevant response message: [IMRMS]

To read output current: [IOUT?]
The relevant response message: [IOUT 10.0A] (for 10 A output current)

- The [IMRMS], [IMPK], [IMPKH], and [PEAKINIT] commands have no program data.

5.3.8 Power, Voltampere, and Power-Factor Measurement ((WATT?], [VA?],
[PF?]) '

The IB11/RS11 allows measurement of power, voltampere, and power-factor of the output
regardless of voltage/current measurement mode. These items can be measured only when a load is
connected to the PCR-W AC Power Supply. (For information about power measurement, see the
PCR-W AC Power Supply Operation Manual.)

Voltampere Measurement

Voltampere is calculated from the voltage and current measured-rms values. It can be read out
using the [VA?] command.

Power-Factor Measurement

Power-factor is calculated from the measured watt value and measured VA value. It can be read out
using the [PF?] command.

5-9



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

5.4 Limit Value Setting Command Messages for a AC
Power Supply (AC mode)

Refer to "Appendix 2: Sample Program 5", which describes programs using command messages
discussed in this paragraph.

5.4.1 Voltage Limit Setting ([ACVLQ], [ACVHI])

The [ACVLO] and [ACVHI] commands are used to set the voltage limit value. (For information on
the voltage limits, see the PCR-W AC Power Supply Operation Manual.)

Program message Settlsl;l% pz:;glcttory
AC voltage low limit [ACVLO] 0.0v
AC voltage high limit [ACVHI] 305.0V

Use the [ACVLO?] or [ACVHI?] command to read the AC voltage limit set values.

5.4.2 Current Limit Setting ([ACILIM])

The [ACILIM] command is used to set the current limit value. (For information on the current
limit, see the PCR-W AC Power Supply Operation Manual.)

Program message Semsrll*lgipegq iz;lcttory
AC current high limit [ACILIM] 1.1 times the rating

Use the [ACILIM?] to read the AC current limit set value.

5.4.3 Frequency Limit Setting ([FLO], [FHI])

The [FLO] and [FHI] commands are used to set the frequency limit value. (For information on the
frequency limits, see the PCR-W AC Power Supply Operation Manual.)

Program message Settlsril% Da rtniz:lcttory
Frequency low limit [FLO] 1.00Hz
Frequency high limit [FHI] 500.0Hz

Use the [FLO?] or [FHI?] command to read the frequency limit set values.

5-10



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

0.5 Reading the Register and Setting Command Messages

Refer to "Appendix 2: Sample Programs 6 and 7", which describes programs using command
messages discussed in this paragraph.

Internal registers

The IB11/RS11 has six internal registers that can be externally accessed.
Each register consists of eight bits, and three-digit decimal data (000 to 255) is returned when a
register is read. These internal registers are as follows:

Status byte register  : Indicates the IB11/RS11 status.

Unmask register : Selects the cause of generation of SRQ (Service ReQuest) .

Mode register : Indicates the operating status of the IB11/RS11.

Status register : Indicates the status that changes with a cause (other than operation or
control of the IB11/RS11) .

Fault register : Indicates the fault status that changes with a cause (other than operation

or control of the IB11/RS11) . This register also causes the status byte
register content to change.
Fault unmask register : Selects whether the fault register content is changed.

- The serial poll and service request functions are provided for GPIB communications only; these
cannot be used for RS-232C communications. For RS-232C communication, use the [STB?]
command instead.

5.5.1 Reading the Status Byte Register ([STB?))

The status byte register indicates the operating status of the IB11/RS11. When a certain status is in
effect, the relevant bit is set to "'1." Use the serial polling or [STB?] command to read the status byte
register content. The status byte register holds its values until the relevant value is read. Permission
for generating a service request can be specified using the unmask register (see 5.2.2) .

The status byte register configuration is as shown below.

MSB LSB
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
RQS ERR PON | FAU

Bit 0 [FAU] . Indicates that one or more fault register bits is "1".
Bit 1 [PON] : Indicates that POWER has been turned ON.
Bit2 [ ] . "o
Bit 3 [ERR] : Indicates that a syntax error has occurred.
Bit4 [ ] . "o
Bit5 [ ] . "o
Bit 6 [RQS] . Indicates that a service request was generated.
Bit7 [ ] . "o



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

5.5.2 Unmask Register Setting ([UNMASK])

The unmask register is used to specify whether generation of a service request is permitted when
the relevant status byte register bit is set to "1." If a bit is "1," generation of a service request is
permitted; if "0," generation of a service request is prohibited.

The unmask register can be set using the [UNMASK] command, and its values can be read using
the [UNMASK?] command. The unmask register bit configuration is as follows:

MSB LSB
7 6 4 3 2 1 0.
ERR FAU
Bit 0 [FAU ] Permits generation of a service request if any of the fault
register bits is "'1".
Bit1 [ ] "o"
Bit2 [ ] "o"
Bit 3 [ERR ] Permits generation of a service request in the event of a
command error.
Bit4 [ ] "o
Bit5 [ ] "o"
Bit 6 [ ] "o
Bit7 [ ] "o"

5.5.3 Reading the Mode Register ((MOD?])

The mode register indicates the setting status of the IB11/RS11. Use the [MOD?] command to read
the mode register content. The mode register bit configuration is as shown below.

5-12

MSB LSB
7 6 4 3 2 1 0
PHA RNG | ADC | DC

Bit0 [DC ] DC mode ("'1") /AC mode ("'0")
Bit 1 [ADC ] AC + DC mode
Bit 2 [RNG ] Output voltage range: 200 V range (*'1") /100 V range ("'0")
Bit3 [ ] "o"
Bit4 [ ] "o"
Bit5 [ ] "o"
Bit 6 [PHA ] Indicates that output ON/OFF phase has been set.
Bit7 [ ] "o"



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

5.5.4 Reading the Status Register ([STS?])

The status register indicates the status that changes from a cause other than operation or control of
the IB11/RS11. Use the [STS?] command to read the status register content. The status register bit
configuration is as shown below.

MSB LSB
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
AILM | OLP | ASO | HER DAV
Bit O [ ] "o"
Bit1 [ ] .o
Bit2 [DAV] : Indicates that the measured value has been updated.
Bit3 [ ] R VB
Bit 4 [HER ] : Indicates that a PCR-W AC Power Supply hardware error
has occurred.
Bit 5 [ASO ] Indicates that the internal semiconductor protection circuit
has been activated.
Bit 6 [OLP ] Indicates that the current limit has operated.
Bit 7 [ALM] Indicates that another alarm has occurred.

5.5.5 Reading the Fault Register ([FAU?])

If any of the fault register bits is set to "'1," the status byte register FAU bit (bit 0) changes. Whether
each fault register bit is changed can be specified using the fault unmask register (see 5.5.6) .

Use the [FAU?] command to read the fault register content. The fault register has a holding
function, so the status of bits that are set to "1" is maintained until the relevant bit is read. The fault
register bit configuration is as shown below.

MSB LSB
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
ALM | OLP | ASO | HER DAV
Bit O [ ] "o"
Bit1 [ ] "o"
Bit 2 [DAV] Indicates that the measured value has been updated.
Bit3 [ ] "o"
Bit 4 [HER ] Indicates that a PCR-W AC Power Supply hardware error
has occurred.
Bit 5 [ASO ] Indicates that the internal semiconductor protection circuit
has been activated.
Bit 6 [OLP ] Indicates that the current limit has operated.
Bit 7 [ALM] Indicates that another alarm has occurred.



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

5.5.6 Setting the Fault Unmask Register ((FUNMASK)])

The fault unmask register is used to permit whether the fault register content is changed on a bit
basis. If a fault unmask regiser bit is ""1," the fault unmask register allows the relevant fault register

bit to change.

The fault unmask register can be set using the [FUNMASK] command, and its values can be read
using the [FUNMASK?] command. The fault unmask register bit configuration is as shown

below:
MSB LSB
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
AILM | OLP | ASO | HER DAV

BitO [ ] "o"

Bit1 [ ] "o"

Bit2 [DAV ] Permits whether the bit changes when a measured value is
updated.

Bit3 [ ] "o"

Bit 4 [HER ] Permits whether the bit changes when a PCR-W AC Power
Supply hardware error has occurs.

Bit 5 [ASO ] Permits whether the bit changes when an internal
semiconductor protection circuit is activated.

Bit 6 [OLP ] Permits whether the bit changes when a current limit
operates.

Bit 7 [ALM ] Permits whether the bit changes when another alarms

occurr.

5.6 Initializing Command Message and Reading Command
Messages of Alarm Information

Refer to "Appendix 2: Sample Programs 8 and 9", which describes programs using command

messages discussed in this paragraph.

5.6.1 Initializing Set Values ([SETINI])

The [SETINI] command is used to return set values to the factory shipment (default) status.
However, this command does not clear the following set values; they will remain the same.
Note that the process time of the [SETINI] is approx. three seconds.

* Values stored in the memory

* Alarm status (to clear this, use the [ALMCLR] command)

5-14



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

e ™
[Description]  Hold-off (GPIB)

The IB11/RS11 has a command input buffer function to improve the transfer
speed of communication. Therefore, in the event that a program message
requires a long time for processing, command processing may be incomplete
even after the transfer has been completed.

To synchronize the program message and the command processing, the IB11/
RS11 is provided with a hold-off function, which manages the GPIB bus hand
shake until the end of processing. The hold-off function can be prepared with '@’
(40H) attached to the end of the program message. However, in the event of a
command message terminator with only EOI (End or Identify), use '@@'.
Example: CALL ibwrt (bd,"SETINI@@")

CALL ibwrt (bd,"out l@@")

5.6.2 Reading Alarm Information ([SELFTEST?])

Use the [SELFTEST?] command to determine the cause and location of an alarm that has occurred
in the PCR-W AC Power Supply. The table below shows response data to the [SELFTEST?]
command and their meaning. In the event of an alarm, commands other than [ALMCLR] and
[SELFTEST] may not operate normally.

Response data to the ]
[SLFTEST?] command Meaning

SELFTEST OK No alarm occurrence

Occurrence of alarm indicated by NOx
SELFTEST ADRxx,NOx at a location indicated by ADRxx

- If an alarm occurs at multiple locations, or if multiple alarms occur at a single location, use the
[SELFTEST?] command for each. This allows individual alarm information to be acquired in
turn. When information about the final alarm has been acquired, repeating the [SELFTEST?]
command simply returns the final alarm information.

(For the location of alarm occurrences, alarm number, and countermeasures against error
occurrence, see Section 9.2, Measures to be Taken in the Event of an Alarm, in the PCR-W AC
Power Supply Operation Manual.

5.6.3 Clearing Alarm Information (JALMCLR])

Use the [ALMCLR] command to clear an alarm. The [ALMCLR] command has no program data.
(For details, see the PCR-W AC Power Supply Operation Manual.)

In the event of an alarm, commands other than [ALMCLR] and [SELFTEST] may not operate
normally.

5-15



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

5.7 Command Messages for DC/AC+DC Mode

Refer to "Appendix 2: Sample Program 10", which describes programs using command messages
discussed in this paragraph.

The PCR-W AC Power Supply has AC, DC, and AC + DC output modes. Output voltage setting is
accomplished for AC and DC voltages individually.

5.7.1 AC, DG, or AC + DC Mode Selection (JACDC])

AC, DC, or AC + DC mode can be set using the [ACDC] command. The [ACDC] command is
accepted only when output is OFF.

[ACDC] command Output mode status
ﬁg]]g((j: ?\JC] AC mode gﬁ?;trirrllegngt factory
jﬁggg 11)](:] DC mode
iggg %‘}DC] AC + DC mode

» Use the [ACDC?] command to read the output mode data; AC, DC, or AC + DC. Response data
to this command is as follows:

[000] : AC mode
[001]: DC mode
[002]: AC + DC mode

- The AC or DC mode is stored inside the PCR-W AC Power Supply even when the POWER switch
is turned OFF. Therefore, the same mode is selected when the POWER switch is turned ON again.
The AC + DC mode status can be stored in case that the RC02-PCR-L Remote Controller is
connected. Otherwise, this mode is not stored (and the AC mode is selected instead) .

- No panel operation on the PCR-W AC Power Supply is possible if local status (panel operation
on PCR-W AC Power Supply) is selected, maintaining the AC + DC mode. Using the [ACDC]
command, select the AC or DC mode, or turn OFF the power to the PCR-W AC Power Supply
and then turn it on.

5.7.2 DC Voltage Setting ([DCVSET])

DC voltage can be set using the [DCVSET] command. The program data effective range is
determined based on the output voltage range and DC output voltage limits. Data meeting all of the
following conditions 1 to 3 forms the effective range. If the IB11/RS11 receives data outside of the
effective range, such data is ignored and the status byte register ERR bit (bit 3) is set to ""1." The
cause of the error can be checked using the [ERR?] command.

Condition I : [DC output voltage low limit] = [Set voltage] = [DC output voltage high limit]
and 0 V (0 V: Always settable)

- 5-16



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

Condition 2 : For 100 V output range in the DC mode,
-215.5V =[Set voltage] = 2155V
For 200 V output range in the DC mode,
-431.0 V =[Set voltage] = 431.0V

Condition 3 : For 100 V output range in the AC + DC mode,

[AC voltage set value] X 1.41 + [Set voltage absolute value] = 2155V
For 200 V output range in the AC + DC mode,
[AC voltage set value] X 1.41 + [Set voltage absolute value] = 431.0 V

Use the [DCVSET?] command to read the DC voltage set value.

Examples: To set DC voltage to 100 V: [DCVSET 100]

To determine DC voltage set value: [DCVSET?]
The relevant response message: [DCVSET 100.0V]

5.7.3 Average Output Voltage Measurement ([VMAVE], [VOUT?])

The [VMAVE] command is used to set an average voltage measurement effective for the DC/AC
+ DC mode. Measured voltage values can be read out using the [VOUT?] command.

Other output-voltage measurement commands-[VMRMS], [VMPK], and [VM?]-that are set in the
AC mode can also be used in the DC/AC + DC mode. Concerning the commands [VMRMS],
[VMPK], and [VM?], see 5.3.6.

* The [VMAVE] command has no program data.

5.7.4 Average Output Current Measurement ([IMAVE], [IOUT?])

The [IMAVE] command is used to set an average current measurement effective for the DC/AC +
DC mode. Measured current values can be read out using the [IOUT?] command.

Other output-current measurement commands-[IMRMS], [IMPK], [IMPKH], and [IM?]-that are
set in the AC mode can also be used in the DC/AC + DC mode. Concerning the commands
[IMRMS], [IMPK], [IMPKH], and [IM?], see 5.3.7.

+ The [IMAVE] command has no program data.

5.7.5 DC Voltage Limit Value Setting ([DCVLO], [DCVHI])

The [DCVLO] and [DCVHI] commands are used to set voltage limit value. (For information on the
voltage limits, see the PCR-W AC Power Supply Operation Manual.)

Program message SCttlSI;l% Dz;tniarllcttory
DC voltage low limit [DCVLO] -431.0V
DC voltage high limit [DCVHI] 431.0V

Use the [DCVLO?] or [DCVHI?] command to read the DC voltage limit set values.

5-17



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

5.7.6 DC Current Limit Value Setting ([DCILIM])

The [DCILIM] command is used to set the current limit value. (For information on the current
limits, see the PCR-W AC Power Supply Operation Manual.)

Program message Settlslil%paél i?litory
DC current high limit [DCILIM] 1.1 times the rating

Use the [DCILIM?] command to read the DC current limit set value.

5.8 Memory Setting Command Messages

Refer to "Appendix 2: Sample Program 11", which describes programs using command messages
discussed in this paragraph.

The PCR-W AC Power Supplies allow nine sets of voltage and frequency settings to be stored in
the memory (memory addresses 1 to 9) without connecting the IB11/RS11. This data can be read
for output as necessary.

When IB11/RS11 is installed, the number of set values that can be written in the memory (the
number of memory addresses) increases to 99. The IB11/RS11 allows only writing to the memory.
Memory addresses 1 to 9 are shared for set values from the control panel and those from the
interface board.

To run data stored in the memory, use the PCR-W AC Power Supply or RC02-PCR-L Remote
Controller. (Running of memory data cannot be achieved via the interface board.)

5.8.1 Memory Setting ((MEMSTQ]))

This command is used to specify all data settable in the memory for writing to the memory. The
command format is as follows:

[MEMSTO] [SP] [ADRS, ACV, FREQ, DCV]
DC voltage

Frequency
AC voltage
Memory address

Examples: To store 100 V AC, 50 Hz, and 0 V DC to address 5
MEMSTO 5, 100, 50, 0

To store 2 V AC, 3 Hz, and 5 V DC to address 1
MEMSTO 1, 2, 3, -5

To read memory data using the [MEMSTO?] command
[MEMSTO] [SP] [ADRS?]
Memory address

5-18



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

To read the content of address 5
MEMSTO 5?
The relevant response message MEMSTO 5,100,50,0

5.8.2 AC Voltage and Frequency Memory Setting Individually ([VSTQ], [FSTQ))

The [VSTO] command writes the set output voltage in the memory; the [FSTO] command writes
the set frequency in the memory. This does not cause other set values to change. The command
formats are as shown below.

[VSTO] [SP] [ADRS]

Memory address
[FSTO] [SP] [ADRS]

Memory address

Examples: To change the AC voltage in address 5 to 110 V
ACVST 110
VSTO 5

To read the AC voltage or frequency set value only, use the [VSTO?] or [FSTO?]
command.
[VSTO] [SP] [ADRS?]

Memory address
[FSTO] [SP] [ADRS?]

Memory address
To read AC voltage in address 5
VSTO 57

The relevant response message
VSTO 5,110.0V

5.8.3 Memory Content Erasure ((CLRMEMORY])

This command returns all memory contents to the factory shipment (default) status. The factory
shipment status is as follows:

ACV . All AC voltages are 0 V.
DCV: All DC voltages are 0 V.
FREQ: Frequency is 50, 60, or 400 Hz.

5-19



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

5.9 Other Command Messages

5.9.1 Response Message Terminator (Delimiter) Setting ([TERM])

The IB11/RS11 sends a termination symbol at the end of a response message to inform the GPIB
controller or RS-232C terminal of completion of the response message. This termination symbol is
called a "response message terminator' (or delimiter) .
Sending and receiving data via GPIB or RS-232C communication requires that the response
message terminator be set up beforehand. An incorrect response message terminator set-up can
disable the sending and receiving of data. The IB11/RS11 permits selection of one of four response
message terminators, as shown in the table below. (Note that EOI is available for GPIB
communication only; RS-232C communication does not use EOL)

[TERM] command

Response message terminator

(Setting at factory shipment)

[TERM 0] CRLF+EOI
[TERM 1] CR-+EOI
[TERM 2] LF+EOI
[TERM 3] EOI

CR . Carriage Return
LF : Line Feed
EOI ! End or Identify

- Use the [TERM?] command to determine the response message terminator set value.

- The relationship between the [TERM?] command response data and the response message
terminator is the same as that between the [TERM] command and the response message
terminator.

5.9.2 RS-232C Acknowledgement Message Control ([SILENT])
The [SILENT] command allows the RS-232C acknowledgement message to be set ON/OFF.

5-20

[SILENT] command

Acknowledgement message status

E%}EE¥ (ID]N] Not assigned
[SILENT 0] _
[SILENT OFF] Assigned

(Setting at POWER ON)



Chapter 5 COMMAND MESSAGES DESCRIPTION

5.9.3 IBO1-PCR Command Support ([IBO1PCR])

The [IBO1PCR] command allows the commands of the IBO1-PCR (conventional PCR series GPIB
option) to be used on the IB11/RS11. The [IBO1PCR] command has no program data.
Execution of the [IBOIPCR] command enables the following operations:

* All commands available on the IBO1-PCR can also be used on the IB11/RS11.

* The configuration of the various registers becomes the same as that of the IBO1-PCR.

* The commands available on the IB11/RS11 but not provided for the IBO1-PCR are disabled.
- The [IBO1PCR] command cannot be canceled unless the POWER switch is turned OFF.

(For information about the IBO1-PCR, see the IBO1-PCR Operation Manual.)

-
[Description] [IBO1PCR] command

* Use of the [IBOIPCR] command allows running of various programs
generated for the IBO1-PCR. However, differences in the specifications and
operating characteristics between the PCR-W AC Power Supplies and the
conventional PCR AC Power Supplies, may cause a deviation in timing
between a command and its operation. Even if the same program is executed,
therefore, its operation may differ between the IBO1-PCR and the IB11.

* When using a program for the IBO1-PCR on the IB11, it is recommended that
the program be modified for the IB11 rather than being used "as is" with the
[IBOIPCR] command. (For the program modification method, refer to
"Appendix 3: Guidance for Changing IBO1-PCR Programs for Use on IB11".) )

5.9.4 Update Operation Setting ((BACKUP])

The [BACKUP] command allows EEPROM update operations for voltage, frequency, and other
setting values to be set ON/OFF.

[BACKUP] command| EEPROM update operation status
%Eigﬁgﬁ (l)]N] Updated (Setting at POWER ON)
[BACKUP 0]
[B ACKUP OFF] Not updated

- Setting values are backed up by the EEPROM in the PCR-W AC Power Supply. However, there
is a limitation on the number of EEPROM update operations. (See Section 10.3, [Description], in
the PCR-W AC Power Supply Operation Manual.) If voltage or frequency setting has been
changed frequently using this interface board, we recommend you to set update operation off to
save the life of the EEPROM.

» If the update operation is set to off and the GPIB address and RS-232C parameters are changed,
the changed values are not backed up also. To remain the values, change them after turning ON
the PCR-W AC Power Supply POWER switch again or setting on the update operation.

5-21






Chapter 6

USING A PCR-W? IN
THREE PHASE MODE

Describes the functions available in the three-phase mode of the
PCR-W? AC Power Supplies that are different from those available
in the single-phase mode.

Contents
6.1 Limited FUNCHONS.......ccoovviiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenen, 6-2
6.2 Line Voltage/Phase Voltage Display ([VLINE],
[VPHASE]) cveivterteeeeeeeee e 6-2
6.3 Output Voltage Setting ((ACVSET],
[LINEVSET]) cveveeeeieeeeteecececeeceeeeeev e 6-2
[Description] [VSET] command .............c........... 6-2
6.4 Setting Each Phase Voltage (([UVSET],
[VVSET], [WVSET]) ccvveeieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenne 6-3
6.5 Voltage and Current Measurements ([VOUT?],
[IOUT?]) ceoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeececeee e 6-3
6.6 Power, Power-Factor, and Volt-ampere
Measurements ([WATT?], [PF?], [VA?)) ........... 6-4
6.7 Setting the U-to-V or U-to-W Phase
Difference ((PHASEV], [PHASEW]) .....cccoveunu.. 6-4
6.8 Memory Setting Command ((MEMSTO))........... 6-4



Chapter 6 USING A PCR-W2 IN THREE PHASE MODE

This chapter only describes the use of the PCR-W? AC Power Supplies in the three-phase mode. If
using the PCR-W AC Power Supplies, skip this chapter.

If the PCR-W? AC Power Supplies and the IB11/RS11 are used in combination in the three-phase
mode, the functions described below are different from those available in the single-phase mode.

6.1 Limited Functions

The following mode cannot be used:

+ DC and AC + DC modes

6.2 Line Voltage/Phase Voltage Display ([VLINE],
[VPHASE])

The phase voltage display [VPHASE] command and line voltage display [VLINE] command can
be selected in order to display the measured voltage value. These commands require no program
data. When the POWER switch is turned ON, the equipment is in phase voltage display.

» When any data other than the initial settings are applied to the U-to-V phase or U-to-W phase, no
line voltages can be set.

- Line voltages can be set only in line voltage display mode.

- Power, volt-ampere, and power-factor measurements are available only in phase voltage display
mode.

6.3 Output Voltage Setting ([ACVSET], [LINEVSET))

There are two types of output voltage setting commands; one is for phase voltage setting
([ACVSET] command) and the other is for line voltage setting ((LINEVSET] command).

- Setting the output voltage applies the same value to the voltages of all phases.

- The [LINEVSET] command is available only in line voltage display mode.

- The range of the program data in the [VSET] and [ACVSET] commands is the same as that in
single-phase operation. The [LINEVSET] command allows the setting of a voltage level 1.73
times the program data of the [VSET] command.

* The [VSET] and [ACVSET] commands perform the same operation.

[Description] [VSET] command

The [VSET] command with the same function as that of the [ACVSET] is
effective in maintaining interchangeability with other AC power supplies
manufactured by us.




Chapter 6 USING A PCR-W2 IN THREE PHASE MODE

6.4 Setting Each Phase Voltage ([UVSET], [VVSET],
[WVSET])

U-phase voltage setting ((UVSET] command), V-phase voltage setting ([VVSET] command), and
W-phase voltage setting ((WVSET] command) are available to individually set phase voltage.

- The [UVSET], [VVSET], and [WVSET] commands are available only in phase voltage display
mode.

- The range of the program data in those commands is the same as that in the [ACVSET]
command.

6.5 Voltage and Current Measurements ([VOUT?], [IOUT?])

The [VOUT?] and [IOUT?] commands, available in single-phase operation, can be used to read
measured voltage or current values.

- The response data of [VOUT?] command shows the U-, V-, and W-phase voltages, separated by
commas, in phase voltage display mode or the U-to-V, V-to-W, and W-to-U phase voltages, also
separated by commas, in line voltage display mode.

Examples: The response message of [VOUT?] command in the phase voltage display mode
VOUT 115.3V, 115.4V, 115.5V

L W-phase voltage
V -phase voltage

U -phase voltage

The response message of [VOUT?] command in the line voltage display mode
VOUT 200.0V, 200.1V, 200.2V

W-to-U line voltage
V -to-W line voltage

U -to-V line voltage

- The response data of [IOUT?] command shows U-, V-, and W-phase currents separated by
commas.

Example: The response message of [IOUT?] command
IOUT, 10.0A, 10.1A, 10.2A

I L W-phase current
V -phase current

U -phase current

6-3



Chapter 6 USING A PCR-W? IN THREE PHASE MODE

6.6 Power, Power-Factor, and Volt-ampere Measurements
([WATT?], [PF?], [VA?])

The [WATT?], [PF?], and [VA?] commands, available in single-phase operation, can be used to
read power, power-factor, and volt-ampere measured values.

- These commands are available only in phase voltage display mode.

+ The response data shows U-phase, V-phase, W-phase, and total data which are separated by
commas.

Example:  The response message of [WATT?] command
WATT 200.0W, 200.1W, 200.2W, 600.3W

Total power
W -phase power

V -phase power

U -phase power

6.7 Setting the U-to-V or U-to-W Phase Difference
([PHASEV], [PHASEW])

The [PHASEV] command is used to set the U-to-V phase difference; the [PHASEW] command is
used to set the U-to-W phase difference. The [PHASEV?] and [PHASEW?] commands are used to
read the U-to-V or U-to-W phase difference.

Integers values from 0 to 360 can be set for the [PHASEV] and [PHASEW] commands and their
defaults at factory shipment are as follows:

Header Default
[PHASEV] 120
[PHASEW] 240

* The [PHASEV] and [PHASEW] commands are available only in phase voltage display mode.
- If any data other than the defaults is set to U-to-V or U-to-W phase, the line voltage display mode
cannot be selected.

Example: = PHASEV 125  Sets U-to-V phase difference to 125 degree.
PHASEW 238  Sets U-to-W phase difference to 238 degree.

6.8 Memory Setting Command ([MEMSTO])

DC voltage data (DCV) must always be set to 0 V.
No DC voltage data is output even if it is set.

6-4



Chapter 7
SPECIFICATIONS

Lists the specifications of this equipment.

Contents
7.1 SpeCIfiCatiONS .....cccceeeverveerreerrecresreeirenreee e

7.2 DIMENSIONS .oeieeveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeereesessnneeeeees

7-1



Chapter 7 SPECIFICATIONS

7.1 Specifications

same as that of DC mode.
However, the AC + DC voltage
peak value should be within the
DC voltage setting range.

AC or DC mode

Item Setting range Resolution Setting accuracy
AC + DC mode
AC voltage setting range is the
same as that of AC mode.
Voltage setting DC voltage setting range is the Same as that of _

Maximum current | Same as that of DC mode

Power capacity  |Same as that of DC mode - -
Frequency Same as that of AC mode Same as at the left -

Output ON/OFF 0 degree to 360 degree 1 degree 1 degree

phase setting

Indicator
Voltampere 0. 01 VA min.
m rp§1 nt - (changing with |Same as that of wattmeter

casutetne VA value)
Power factor- - 0.01 Same as that of wattmeter
measurement
Within® (2% of rdg + 16 d)

Peak holding (from 5% of max. rated
current - Saer:lf_glsntrl:gtt;f current to max. rated peak
measurement P current at normal

temperature)

7.2 Dimensions

=
{234

121

MAX 9 .,

7-2

x]

121

14,

121

C—P—e | §

MAX

RS11

Unit: mm




APPENDIX

Contains the quick command reference sheets and sample programs.

Contents
Appendix 1 Quick Command Reference .................. A-2
1. Data type c..ccvecvereererreneenreneneeeeeee e e eveens A-2
2. Basic Command MesSages .......cceceeevevererrenenens A-3
3. Basic Command Message as a AC Power
Supply (AC MOde) ..cc.eevevrereeeerereereereereereenns A-4
4. Limit Value Setting Command Messages for
a AC Power Supply (AC mode) ......ccceveueunen. A-6
5. Reading the Register and Setting Command
MESSAZES ....venveetrereieniereesesee et A-7
6. Initializing Command Message and Reading
Command Messages of Alarm Information...... A-7
7. Command Messages for DC/AC+DC Mode .... A-8
8. Memory Setting Command Messages .............. A-9
9. Other Command MesSSages .........ccceeveveverrrnennns A-10
10. Effective Command Messages for the PCR-W?
AC Power Supplies used in the Three-Phase Mode A-11
Appendix 2 Sample Programs..........ccccceeveevererennnnnee. A-12
Sample Program 1 ........cccocceviveninviinennieneeinen, A-12
Sample Program 2 .........cccceeeevvveevecceeneresnrennene. A-13
Sample Program 3 .......cccoccovevevervinneneeceninnnn, A-15
Sample Program 4 .........ccccoceveeevieceeneeneeceennnnne. A-15
Sample Program 5 .......cc.ccccovvevvenvievienieeiieeeeinnn, A-16
Sample Program 6 .........cccecvevevieceeceeveeceeeennne. A-16
Sample Program 7 .......cccoccovvevveiiiveeneeceeeeinen, A-18
Sample Program 8 ..........ccccevevvenirviincinneeneninnnn, A-19
Sample Program 9 .........cccovevvevinvinnenieeeieinen, A-19
Sample Program 10 ........cccoeeverveninenrenenenrennnne. A-20
Sample Program 11 .....cccocevvevivinienenenenenrenne. A-20
[Description] Sample Programs ........c.ccouenu.. A-21
Appendix 3 Guidance for Changing IBO1-PCR
Programs for Use on IB11 ..................... A-22

A-1



APPENDIX

Appendix 1 Quick Command Reference

1. Data type
NRI1 1 (ON) /0 (OFF)
NR2 Decimal
NR3 Hexadecimal
NR4 Real number
string Alphanumeric characters (no control codes allowed)
SP Space code (20H)
? Character "?" (3FH)
. Character "," (2CH)
FORMAT Format data (shown separately)




2. Basic Command Messages

APPENDIX

Header Data type Description Setting range
IDN? string Returns a model number.
ERR? NR2 Returns an error code.
CLR Clears error register bits.
HEAD NR1 1: Assigns the header to response messages.
0: Assigns no header to response messages.
HEAD? NRI1 Returns the data set using the HEAD command.

Command formats

[IDN]
[ERR]
[CLR]

[HEAD]

[7]

[?]

SP]

[
I—» [?]




APPENDIX

3. Basic Command Message as a AC Power Supply (AC mode)

A-4

Header Data type Description Setting range
ouT NR1 Controls output ON/OFF.
ouT? NR1 Returns output status.
ACVSET NR4 Sets AC output voltage. * 0 to 152.5 [V1/0 to 305.0 [V]
(Output100 V/200 V range)
Resolution: 0.1 [V]
ACVSET? NR4 Returns an AC output voltage set-value.
FSET NR4 Sets frequency. 1.00 to 500.0 [Hz]
Resolution: 0.01 [Hz)/0.1 [Hz]
FSET? NR4 Returns a frequency set-value.
RANGE NR2 100: Sets output voltage range to 100 V range.
200: Sets output voltage range to 200 V range.
RANGE? NR2 Returns output voltage range.
ONPHASE NR2 Sets output ON phase. 0 to 360 [degree]
string FREE: Cancels output ON phase. Resolution: 1 [degree]
ONPHASE? NR2 Returns output ON phase setting data.
string FREE: No output ON phase has been set.
OFFPHASE NR2 Sets output OFF phase. 0 to 360 [degree]
string FREE: Cancels output OFF phase. Resolution: 1 [degree]
OFFPHASE? |[NR2 Returns output OFF phase setting data.
string FREE: No output OFF phase has been set.
VMRMS Sets output voltage measurement mode to rms value.
VMPK Sets output voltage measurement mode to peak value.
VM? string Returns output voltage measurement mode data.
vouT? NR4 Returns the measured output voltage value.
IMRMS Sets output current measurement mode to rms value.
IMPK Sets output current measurement mode to peak value.
IMPKH letz ;utput current measurement mode to peak-holding
PEAKINIT Clears the peak holding value.
M? string Returns output current measurement mode data.
10UT? NR4 Returns the measured output current value.
WATT? NR4 Returns the measured output power value.
VA? NR4 Returns the measured output voltampere value.
PF? NR4 Returns the measured output power factor value.

* Sets phase voltage when the PCR-W? Series is used in three-phase mode.




Command formats

APPENDIX

[ouT] [SP] [NR1]
L» [2]
[ACVSET] [SP] [NR4]
L, [2] |
[FSET] [SP] [NR4] ———
|——» [2]
[RANGE] ~ [SP] [NR2] ——
L [?]
[ONPHASE] - [SP] — = [NR2 or string]
B or string h—|—>
[OFFPHASE] [SP] ————— [NR2 or string] —r—>
'—» [?]
[VMRMS] .-
[VMPK ] .-
[VM] [2] .
[VOUT] [2]
[IMRMS ]
[IMPK | .
[IMPKH] - [7]
[PEAKINIT]
LIM] [2] -
[TOUT] ] -
[WATT] [2]
[VA] - [7]
[PF] [2] .

A-5



APPENDIX

4. Limit Value Setting Command Messages for a AC Power Supply (AC mode)

Header Data type Description Setting range

ACVLO NR4 Sets AC output voltage low limit. 0 to 305.0 [V]
Resolution: 0.1 [V]

ACVLO? NR4 Returns the AC output voltage low limit.

ACVHI NR4 Sets AC output voltage high limit. 0 to 305.0 [V]
Resolution: 0.1 [V]

ACVHI? NR4 Returns the AC output voltage high limit.

ACILIM NR4 Sets the AC output current limits. 10% to 110% of the maximum rated
current (AC) (The values change with
the output voltage or frequency.)

ACILIM? NR4 Returns the AC output current limits.

FLO NR4 Sets the output frequency low limit. 1.00 to 500.0 [Hz]

Resolution: 0.01,” 0.1 [Hz]

FLO? NR4 Returns the output frequency low limit.

FHI NR4 Sets the output frequency high limit. 1.00 to 500.0[Hz]
Resolution: 0.01,70.1 [Hz]

FHI? NR4 Returns the output frequency high limit.

Command formats
[ACVLO] [SP]

|_, o [xxx.x]——|—>
[ACVHI] - Ef] [xxx.x]——[—»
[ACILIM] [ %?S]P] - [xxx.x]—|———>
[FLO] - E;J [xxx.x]—|—’
[FHI] [ S]P] [xxx.x]‘l“——>

A-B



APPENDIX

5. Reading the Register and Setting Command Messages
Header Data type Description Setting range
STB? NR2 Returns status byte register data.
UNMASK NR2 Sets unmask register data.
UNMASK? NR2 Returns unmask register data.
MOD? NR2 Returns mode register data.
STS? NR2 Returns status register data.
FAU? NR2 Returns fault register data.
FUNMASK NR2 Sets fault unmask register data.
FUNMASK? NR2 Returns fault unmask register data.

Command formats

[STB] [2]
[UNMASK] [SP]

I_. [7]
[MOD] (7]
[STS] [2]
[FAU] - [7]
[FUNMASK]

[NR2] —|_.

[SP]
‘—» [2]

6. Initializing Command Message and Reading Command Messages of

Alarm Information

Header

Data type

Description

Setting range

SETINI

Selects the initial set-up status.

SELFTEST?

FORMAT

Returns the self-test result.

ALMCLR

Clears alarm.

Command formats

[SETINI]

[SELFTEST]

[7]

[ALMCLR]

SELFTEST format data

SELFTEST OK

SELFTEST ADRxx, NOxx
SELFTEST ADRxx, NOxx
SELFTEST ADRxx, NOxx

xX = NR2

A-7



APPENDIX

Command Messages for DC/AC+DC Mode

7.

Header Data type Description Setting range

ACDC NR2 0: Sets output voltage mode to AC.

1: Sets output voltage mode to DC.
2: Sets output voltage mode to AC + DC.
string AC: Sets output voltage mode to AC.
DC: Sets output voltage mode to DC.
ADC: Sets output voltage mode to AC + DC.
ACDC? NR2 Returns the data set using the ACDC command.
DCVSET NR4 Sets DC output voltage. 0t0215.5[V].”0 to 431.0 [V]
' (Output 100 V200 V range)
Resolution: 0.1 [V]

DCVSET? NR4 Returns a DC output voltage set-value.

VMAVE Sets output voltage measurement mode to average value.

vouT? NR4 Returns the measured output voltage value.

IMAVE Sets output current measurement mode to average value.

IoUT? NR4 Returns the measured output current value.

DCVLO NR4 Sets DC output voltage low limit. -431.0 to +431.0 [V]
Resolution: 0.1 [V]

DCVLO? NR4 Returns the DC output voltage low limit.

DCVHI NR4 Sets DC output voltage high limit. -431.0 to +431.0 [V]
Resolution: 0.1 [V]

DCVHI? NR4 Returns the DC output voltage high limit.

DCILIM NR4 Sets the DC output current limits. 10% to 110% of the maximum
rated current (DC) (The values
change with the output voltage.)

DCILIM? NR4 Returns the DC output current limits.

Command formats

A-8

S—

[ACDC] l_: S]P] [NR2 or string]
[DCVSET] [SP] ~ [NR4]

|—» [?] !
[VMAVE]
[VOUT] [2]
[IMAVE]
[ToUT] [2] -
[DCVLO] [SP] - [xxx.x]

L» [?] l
[DCVHI] [SP] = [xxx.x]

L. [
[DCILIM ] [SP] - [xxx.x]

L. [




8. Memory Setting Command Messages

APPENDIX

Header Data type Description

Setting range

MEMSTO FORMAT | Writes data in the memory.

Within output voltage and
frequency setting ranges

MEMSTO? FORMAT |Returns memory data.

VSTO NR2 Writes the currently set output voltage in the memory |Within output voltage
setting range

VSTO? NR2 Returns memory voltage data.

FSTO NR2 Writes the currently set frequency in the memory. Within output voltage
setting range

FSTO? NR2 Returns memory frequency data.

CLRMEMORY Erases all memory data.

MEMSTO format data

Program message and response message

MEMSTO X X, XXX,

XXX, XXX
‘— DC voltage (NR4)

Frequency (NR4)

AC voltage (NR4)

Query message
MEMSTO X X?

VSTO format data
VSTO X X?

Response message
VSTO X X, XXX

Query message
VSTO X X?

Address (NR2)

Address (NR2)

Address (NR2)

AC voltage (NR4)

Address (NR2)

Address  (NR2)

A-9



APPENDIX

FSTO format data

Program message
FSTO X X

|

RﬁSpOHS@ message

Address  (NR2)

FSTO XX, XXX

Frequency (NR4)

Address  (NR2)
Query message
FSTO X X?

| Address  (NR2)

Command formats

[MEMSTO] [SP] [NR2, NR4, NR4, NR2, NR4]
L» [NR2] [?] l
[VSTO] [SP] [NR2] -
|—» (7] ————}
[FSTO] [SP] [NR2] -
l—» [?] ———,
[CLRMEMORY ]

9. Other Command Messages

Header Data type Description

Setting range

TERM NR2 0: Sets the response terminator to CRLF.
1: Sets the response terminator to CR.

2: Sets the response terminator to LF.

3: Sets the response terminator to EOI.

TERM? NR1 Returns the data set using the TERM command.
SILENT NR1 Sets acknowledgment message ON/OFF.
IBO1PCR Supports the IBOI-PCR commands.

Command formats

[TERM] ~ [SP] - [NR2] ————»
|_, [?]

[SILENT] ~ [SP] [NR1]

[IBO1PCR] -

A-10




APPENDIX

10. Effective Command Messages for the PCR-W? AC Power Supplies used
in the Three-Phase Mode

Header Data type Description Setting range
VLINE S_ets voltage measurement display to line voltage
display.
VPHASE (Sﬁest;lz)cl)ltage measurement display to phase voltage

LINEVSET NR4 Sets line voltage. Allows the setting of a voltage

level 1.73 times the program
data of the [VSET] command.

LINEVSET? NR4 Returns a line voltage set-value.

UVSET NR4 Sets U-phase voltage. The same as the program data
of the [VSET] command.
UVSET? NR4 Returns a U-phase voltage set-value.
VVSET NR4 Sets V-phase voltage. The same as the program data
of the [VSET] command.
VVSET? NR4 Returns a V-phase voltage set-value.
WVSET NR4 Sets W-phase voltage. The same as the program data
of the [VSET] command.
WVSET? NR4 Returns a W-phase voltage set-value.
PHASEV NR2 Sets U-to-V phase difference. 0to 36Q [degree]
Resolution: 1 [degree]
PHASEV? NR2 Returns a U-to-V phase difference set-value.
PHASEW NR2 Sets U-to-W phase difference. 0 to 360 [degree]

Resolution: 1 [degree]

PHASEW? NR2 Returns a U-to-W phase difference set-value.

Command formats

[VLINE] _
[VPHASE] -

[LINEVSET] [sp] [NR4]
L, [2]

[UVSET] ~ [SP] [NR4]
L_, [?]

[VVSET] ~ [SP] ~ [NR4]
L—» [?]

[WVSET] ~ [SP] ~ [NR4]
L. [2]

[PHASEV]

[PHASEW ]

~ [SP]
'—» [?]

A-11



APPENDIX

Appendix 2 Sample Programs

Sample Program 1

This program, which uses GPIB, reads out the model information and command error information
from the IB11, and displays it. As for GPIB error or command error, however, error-processing
program is not included and only display of error information is conducted.

"<<Acquisition of model information and command error information>>
"<Opening the GPIB device>

Call ibfind("DEV1", bd) "Open the device and obtain a unit descriptor.
If ibsta < 0 Then Check the GPIB error at ibfind.

MsgBox "GPIB: ibfind error!"” "Output an error message

Exit Sub "End without executing the following programs.
End If "End the "error if" sentence

"<Setting the response header>
Call ibwrt(bd, "HEAD 0") "Set the following response headers to no assignment.
If ibsta < 0 Then
MsgBox "GPIB: ibwrt error!"
Exit Sub
End If

"<Acquiring model information>

Call ibwrt(bd, "IDN?") ’Send a model-information acquisition command.
If ibsta < 0 Then
MsgBox "GPIB: ibwrt error!"

Exit Sub
End If
Dim sModelName As String "Declare the parameter sModelName for readout
character string.
sMode IName = Space (128) "Secure a space of 128 bites for the parameter
sMode1Name.
Call ibrd(bd, sModelName) "Read out the model information and store it into
parameter.
If ibsta < 0 Then
MsgBox "GPIB: ibrd error!"
Exit Sub
End If
MsgBox Left$ (sModelName, ibentl) "Display the read-out model information.
"<<Acquiring error information>>
Call ibwrt(bd, "ERR?") "Send the error-information acquisition command.

If ibsta < O Then
MsgBox "GPIB: ibwrt error!"”
Exit Sub

End If



APPENDIX

Dim sErrorRegister As String "Declare the parameter sErrorRegister for readout
' character string.
sErrorRegister = Space(128) "Secure a space of 128 bites for the parameter
sErrorRegister.
Call ibrd(bd, sErrorRegister) "Read out error the information and store it into
parameter.

If ibsta < 0 Then
MsgBox "GPIB: ibrd error!"
Exit Sub
End If
Dim iErrorRegister As Integer "Declare the integer parameter iErrorRegister for
conversion.
iErrorRegister = Val (Left$(sErrorRegister, ibentl)) ’Convert the error information from

character strings into values.

MsgBox "ERR Register = " & Str§(iErrorRegister) ’Display the read-out error information.
If iErrorRegister <> 0 Then "Check the PCR-W error.

MsgBox "PCR-W: An error occured!" ’ Output an error message

Exit Sub
End If

Sample Program 2

This program, which uses RS-232C, reads out the model information and command error
information from the RS11, and displays it. As for RS-232C error or command error, however,
error-processing program is not included and only display of error information is conducted.

"<<Acquisition of model information and command error information>>
’<Parameter declaration for RS-232C device>
Dim hFile As Integer "File-handling parameter
Dim rs As Integer "Value returned from device

’<RS232C device opening COM1:>
hFile = rsinit(l, 9600, NOPARITY, 8, ONESTOPBIT, False, 10000)

If hFile < 0 Then "Check the RS-232C error.

MsgBox "RS-232C: rsinit error!” "Output an error message.

Exit Sub "End without executing the following programs.
End If "End the "error if" sentence

"<Setting the response header>

rs = rswrts(hFile, "HEAD 0") "Set the following response headers to no assignment.
If rs < 0 Then

MsgBox "RS-232C: rswrts error!"”
Exit Sub
End If

"<Acquiring model information>
rs = rswrts(hFile, "IDN?") "Send the model-information acquisition command.

A-13



APPENDIX

If rs < 0 Then
MsgBox "RS-232C: rswrts error!"”

Exit Sub

End If

Dim sModelName As String "Declare the parameter sModelName for read out
character string.

sModelName = Space(128) "Secure a space of 128 bites for the parameter
sMode IName.

rs = rsrds(hFile, sModelName, 128) "Read out the model information and store it into
parameter.

If rs < 0 Then
MsgBox "RS-232C: rsrds error!"”
Exit Sub
End If
MsgBox Left (sModelName, InStr(sModelName, Chr$(13))) ’Display the read-out model information.

"<<Acquiring error information>>
rs = rswrts(hFile, "ERR?") ’Send the error-information acquisition command.
If rs < 0 Then
MsgBox "RS-232C: rsrds error!"

Exit Sub
End If
Dim sErrorRegister As String "Declare the parameter sErrorRegister for readout
character string.
sErrorRegister = Space(128) "Secure a space of 128 bites for the parameter
sErrorRegister.
rs = rsrds(hFile, sErrorRegister, 128) 'Read out the error information and store it into
parameter.
If rs < 0 Then
MsgBox "RS-232C: rsrds error!"
Exit Sub
End If
Dim iErrorRegister As Integer "Declare the parameter iErrorRegister for read out

character string.
iErrorRegister = Val (sErrorRegister) ’Convert the error information from character
strings into values.
MsgBox "ERR Register = " & iErrorRegister
"Display the read-out error information.

If iErrorRegister <> 0 Then "Check the PCR-W error.
MsgBox "PCR-W: An error occured!" ’
End If

Output an error message.

"<Closing the RS-232C device>
rs = rsdone(hFile)

A-14



APPENDIX

Sample Program 3

This program sets the PCR-W AC Power Supplies to 100 V; 50 Hz; output ON phase: 0 degrees;
output OFF phase: random. The opening of GPIB devices and error processing are omitted.

"<<Setting voltage, frequency, and output phase>>
"<Set the voltage to 100 V, the frequency to 50 Hz, the output ON phase to 0 degrees, the output
OFF phase to random, and the output to ON>

Call ibwrt(bd, "SETINI@@") "For details on the SETINI command, see 5.6.1.
Call ibwrt(bd, "RANGE 0") "Set the output voltage range to 100 V.

Call ibwrt(bd, "ACVSET 100.0™) "Set the AC output voltage to 100.0 V.

Call ibwrt(bd, "FSET 50.00") "Set the output frequency to 50.00 Hz.

Call ibwrt(bd, "ONPHASE 0") "Set the output phase to 0 degrees.

Call ibwrt(bd, "OFFPHASE FREE") "Set the output phase to random.

Call ibwrt(bd, "OUT 1") "Set the output to ON.

Sample Program 4

This program is used to read out measured values of voltage/current effective values, power,
voltamperes, and power factor from the PCR-W AC Power Supplies.

"<<Acquiring measured values of voltage, current, and power, and displaying them>>
"<Measuring the effective value of output voltage>

Call ibwrt(bd, "VMRMS") "Select the effective-value measurement mode for the
output voltage measurement mode.

"...Wait for measurement to be completed.....

Call ibwrt(bd, "VOUT?") "Send output voltage readout command.

Dim sOutV As String

sOutV = Space(128)

Call ibrd(bd, sOutV) "Read out the output voltage measurement data,
and store it in sOutV.

MsgBox "Vrms= " & Left$(sOutV, ibentl) *Display the measured data.

"<Measuring the effective value of output current>

Call ibwrt(bd, "IMRMS") "Select the effective-value measurement mode for the
output current measurement mode.

"...Wait for measurement to be completed.....

Call ibwrt(bd, "IOUT?") "Send the output current readout command.

Dim sOutl As String

sOutI = Space(128)

Call ibrd(bd, sOutl) "Read out the output current measurement data,
and store it in sOutl.

MsgBox "Irms= " & Left$(sOutl, ibentl) ’Display the measured value.

’<Measuring the power, voltamperes, and power factor>
Call ibwrt(bd, "WATT?") *Send the power readout command.
Dim sOutW As String

A-15



APPENDIX

sOutW = Space(128)
Call ibrd(bd, sOutW) "Store the power measurement data in sOutW.
MsgBox "Watt= " & Left$(sOutW, ibentl) *Display the measured value.

Call ibwrt(bd, "VA?") "Send the voltampere readout command.

Dim sOutVa As String

sOutVa = Space(128)

Call ibrd(bd, sOutVa) "Store the voltampere measurement data in sQutVa.
MsgBox "VA = " & Left§(sOutVa, ibentl) *Display the measured value.

Call ibwrt(bd, "PF?") "Send the power-factor readout command.

Dim sOutPf As String

sOutPf = Space(128)

Call ibrd(bd, sOutPf) "Store the power-factor measurement data in sOutPf.
MsgBox "PF = " & Left$(sOutPf, ibentl) ’Display the measured value.

Sample Program 5

This program sets the PCR-W AC Power Supplies to the voltage limit 80 V/120 V, current limit 12
A, and frequency limit 45 Hz/65 Hz.

‘<<Setting limit value>>
"<Setting the AC output-voltage limit value>
Call ibwrt(bd, "ACVLO 80") "Set the AC output-voltage lower limit at 80 V.
Call ibwrt(bd, "ACVHI 120") "Set the AC output-voltage upper limit at 120 V.

"<Setting the AC output-current limit value>
Call ibwrt(bd, "ACILIM 12") "Set the AC output-current upper limit at 12 A.

"<Setting the output-frequency limit value>
Call ibwrt(bd, "FLO 45") "Set the output-frequency lower limit at 45 Hz.
Call ibwrt(bd, "FHI 65") "Set the output-frequency upper limit at 65 Hz.

Sample Program 6

Using the status-register DAV (measurement revision) bit, this program is used to measure rush
current.

" <<Rush current measurement>>
" <Parameter declaration>

Dim sStsRegister As String "Parameters for status register readout character
strings
sStsRegister = Space(128)
Dim iStsRegister As Integer "Integer parameters for status register
Dim sOutputl As String ’Parameters for current measurement data readout

character strings
sOutput] = Space(128)

A-16



APPENDIX

Dim dOutputl As Double "Current value real parameter
Dim dPeakMaxI As Double "Max. peak current value real parameter

’<Peak current measurement mode Setting and initialization>

Call ibwrt(bd, "OUT 0") "First, turn off the output.
Call ibwrt(bd, "IMPKH") ’Set to the peak-hold current measurement mode.
Call ibwrt(bd, "PEAKINIT") "Clear the peak current value.

"Maiting time for clearing the peak current>

Dim iForCounter As Integer "Counter parameter declaration
For iForCounter = 1 To 2 "Awaiting two measurement cycles
Do "Measurement end observation
Call ibwrt(bd, "STS?") "Status register readout.

Call ibrd(bd, sStsRegister)
iStsRegister = Val (Left$ (sStsRegister, ibcntl))

DoEvents * (For DoEvents, see the reference of VisualBasic.)
Loop Until iStsRegister And 4 "Check whether the DAV bit = 1
Call ibwrt(bd, "IOUT?") "To clear the status register
Call ibrd(bd, sOutputl) ’Dummy readout

Next iForCounter

’<Rush current measurement>

Call ibwrt(bd, "OUT 1") >Turn on the output.

Call ibwrt(bd, "IOUT?") "To clear the status register

Call ibrd(bd, sOutputl) > Dummy readout

dOutputl = 0f "Real parameter initialization

Do "For the peak-hold current
dPeakMaxI = dOutputl > Monitor the max. value (constant condition).
Do "Measurement end observation

Call ibwrt(bd, "STS?")
Call ibrd(bd, sStsRegister)
iStsRegister = Val (Left§ (sStsRegister, ibcntl))

DoEvents > (For DoEvents, see the reference of VisualBasic.)
Loop Until iStsRegister And 4 "Check whether the DAV bit = 1
Call ibwrt(bd, "IOUT?") "Peak current value readout

Call ibrd(bd, sOutputl)
dOutputl = Val(Left$(sOutputl, ibentl))
"Convert the peak current value to a real number.
Loop Until dPeakMaxI = dOutputl
Call ibwrt(bd, "OUT 0") "Turn off the output.

MsgBox "Rush Current = " + Str§(dPeakMaxI)
’Display the max. peak current as a rush current value.

A-17



APPENDIX

Sample Program 7

This program describes the setting for generating a service request (SRQ) with the current limit and
the processing after receiving SRQ.

" <<Generating SRQ with the current limit>>
" <Parameter declaration>
Dim sStbRegister As String "Parameters for status byte register readout
character strings

sStbRegister = Space(128)

Dim sFauRegister As String "Parameters for fault register readout character strings
sFauRegister = Space(128)

Dim rsp As Integer "Declaration of the serial polling parameters

<Register setting for SRQ generation>
Call ibwrt(bd, "FUNMASK 64") "Permit the fault register current limit.
Call ibwrt(bd, "UNMASK 1") "Permit the status byte register FAU bit.

’

»

’<Awaiting SRQ generation>

Do
Call ibrsp(bd, rsp) Serial polling execution
DoEvents
Loop Until rsp And 65 "Check whether the RQS + FAU bit = 1
"<SRQ is generated!!>
Call ibwrt(bd, "UNMASK 0") "Forbid the FAU bit so as not to generate SRQ again.
Call ibwrt(bd, "STB?") "Read out the status byte register.
Call ibrd(bd, sStbRegister) " Reset the FAU bit.

’

"<Releasing the current limit>

’

Call ibwrt(bd, "FAU?") "Register readout.
Call ibrd(bd, sFauRegister) > Bit resetting following release.

b

’

A-18



APPENDIX

Sample Program 8

This program is used to read out alarm information.

<<Alarm information readout>>
’<Parameter declaration>
Dim sAlarmInfo As String "Parameters for the alarm-information readout
character strings
sAlarmInfo = Space(128)
Dim sAlarmInfoPre As String "Parameters for the previous alarm-information
character strings
sAlarmInfoPre = Space(128)
Dim bAlarm As Integer *Alarm flag
bAlarm = False

"<Alarm information check>

sAlarmInfo = "NG" "Alarm information initialization
Do
sAlarmInfoPre = sAlarmInfo "Substitute the alarm information for the previous
information.
Call ibwrt(bd, "SELFTEST?") "Alarm information readout

Call ibrd(bd, sAlarmInfo)
If 0 = InStr(sAlarmInfo, "OK") Then
*If an alarm is generated,
bAlarm = True Set the alarm flag, and display the information.
MsgBox "Alarm!! " + Left$(sAlarmInfo, ibentl)
"For details on information, see
End If > "9.2 Measures to be taken in the Event of an Alarms"
DoEvents > in the PCR-W AC Power Supply Operation Manual.
Loop Until 0 < InStr(sAlarmInfo, "OK") Or sAlarmInfoPre = sAlarmInfo

’

"<Alarm information result processing>

If bAlarm = True Then "If an alarm is generated,
Call ibwrt(bd, "ALMCLR") > Clear the alarm.

Else ’ If not generated,
MsgBox "An alarm did not occur.” ’ Display not generated.

End If

Sample Program 9

This program is used to set the IB11/RS11 to the initial setting prepared at the factory before
shipment.

"<<Reset all settings to the factory setting before shipment>>

Call ibwrt(bd, "OUT 0") "First, turn off the output.
Call ibwrt(bd, "CLRMEMORY") "For details on the CLRMEMORY command, see 5.8.3.
Call ibwrt(bd, "SETINI@@") "Setting value initialization (with hold-off)

A-19



APPENDIX

Sample Program 10

This program is used to set the PCR-W AC Power Supplies to AC + DC mode, AC voltage 50 V,
and DC voltage 50 V.

*<<Voltage setting in AC + DC mode>>
*<Set each AC/DC voltage, etc.>

Call ibwrt(bd, "OUT 0") "Turn off the output to set the AC + DC mode.
Call ibwrt(bd, "ACDC 2") "Set the AC + DC mode.

Call ibwrt(bd, "ACVSET 50") "Set the AC voltage to 50 V.

Call ibwrt(bd, "DCVSET 50") "Set the DC voltage to 50 V.

Call ibwrt(bd, "FSET 1.0") "Set the frequency to 1 Hz.

Call ibwrt(bd, "OUT 1") "Turn on the output.

Sample Program 11

This program is used to set 110 V/60 Hz for Address 3, and 90 V/50 Hz for Address 7.
" <<Memory setting>>
*<Memory setting for Address 3>

Call ibwrt(bd, "MEMSTO 3,110,60,0") "AC voltage: 110 V; frequency: 60 Hz; DC voltage: 0 V

"<Individual memory setting for Address 7>

Call ibwrt(bd, "ACVSET 90.0") "Set the AC voltage at 90 V.

Call ibwrt(bd, "VSTO 7") "Enter the set AC voltage value into memory.
Call ibwrt(bd, "FSET 50.00") "Set the frequency at 50 Hz.

Call ibwrt(bd, "FSTO 7") "Enter the set frequency into memory.

"<Checking the memory-setting contents>
Call ibwrt(bd, "MEMSTO 7?") "Send the Address 7 readout command.
Dim sMemory7 As String
sMemory7 = Space(128)
Call ibrd(bd, sMemory7) "Read out the memory-setting contents, and store
them in parameters.
MsgBox "Memory7 = " & Left$(sMemory7, ibentl) ’Display the read-out contents.

A-20



APPENDIX

s ~
[Description] ~ Sample Programs

* The sample programs in this manual are described as examples of the use of
command messages. Therefore, this is not an actual application software for
practical use as is.

* The sample programs have been prepared under the following conditions.
Personal computer used : IBM PC/AT compatible models
oS : Windows 3.1/Windows 95
Language used : Visual Basic 3.0, Visual Basic 4.0

Module used (for GPIB interface)
GPIB board : NI-488.2, NI-488.2M specified GPIB board
(Manufactured by National Instruments)
GPIB driver (16-bit) : GPIB.DLL (Manufactured by National Instruments)
GPIB driver (32-bit) : GPIB-32.DLL (Manufactured by National Instruments)
Module file for Visual Basic (16-bit) : NIGLOBAL.BAS, VBIB.BAS
(Manufactured by National Instruments)
Module file for Visual Basic (32-bit) : NIGLOBAL.BAS, VBIB-32.BAS
(Manufactured by National Instruments)
* To use the GPIB board manufactured by National Instruments, it is necessary to
install an exclusive driver in advance. This driver is attached to the GPIB board.
For details on installation and configuration, see the GPIB board manual.

Module used (for RS232C interface)
RS-232C port : COM1
RS-232 driver (16-bit) : RS232.DLL
(Manufactured by Kikusui Electronics Corp.)
RS-232 driver (32-bit) : RSDRV32.DLL
(Manufactured by Kikusui Electronics Corp.)
Module file for Visual Basic (16-bit) : RSCOMMI16.BAS
(Manufactured by Kikusui Electronics Corp.)
Module file for Visual Basic (32-bit) : RSCOMM?32.BAS
(Manufactured by Kikusui Electronics Corp.)
* For use with other than Visual Basic, drivers are prepared for Visual C++, and
Delphi. These drivers are uploaded to the following BBS for use.
Upload BBS
NIFTY-Serve : Windows communication environment forum (FWINCOM)
[Communication tool] library #370
CompuServe : Microsoft Basic forum (MSBASIC)
16-bit/32-bit OCX/DLL libraries
These libraries are registered as RS232 Drivers For
Instrumentation. (It is possible to conduct a search using the
key-word RS232.)
N J
IBM is a registered trademark of IBM Corporation, U.S.A.

Windows, Visual Basic, and Visual C++ are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation, U.S.A.
Delphi is a registered trademark of Borland International Inc., U.S.A.

NI-488.2 and NI-488.2M are registered trademarks of National Instrument Corporation, U.S.A.

A-21



APPENDIX

Appendix 3 Guidance for Changing IB0O1-PCR Programs for
Use on IB11

To apply the program prepared for the IBO1-PCR (GPIB option of the conventional PCR series) to
IB11, it is necessary to rewrite some commands and modify the program. The modification
method required for this is described below.

Program modification location Maodification method
Locations where the response data content is identified | Modify the program so that all response data character
using character strings are converted into numeric data for identification of
response data.
Example 1: For WORD 1 Example 1:
The OUT? result is identified using ON or OFF. An IB11 has no WORD command. Convert response data
The RANGE? result is identified using 100V or 200V.  |from 001 or 000 into 1 or O for identification.
Example 2: For WORD 0 Example 2
The OUT? result is identified using "1" or "0". Since the response data is a three-digit character string,

such as 001, convert a character string into a numeric
value for identification.

Locations where a space is provided anywhere in a Delete a space.
program message other than immediately after the program | Example: VSET 100
header

Example: V SET 100

Locations where setting is initialized using the DC, SDC, | Change such commands into the SETINI command.
or CLR command.

Locations where the STATUS? command is used Change the STATUS? command to the STB? or STS?
command.

Locations where the WORD command is used The IB11 has no WORD command and is fixed to WORD
0 status. Therefore, change all associated locations and
delete the WORD command.

Locations where the UNMASK command is used Change bit assignments to those of IB11.

Locations where the ERR? command is used Change bit assignments to those of IB11.

FSET command If SIMMODE ON is set, set up OUT OFF and then

execute the FSET command.

VLIM command Change voltage upper limit setting to ACVHI.

To use commands for the IBO1-PCR without modification, the [IBO1PCR] command is required.
For detalils, refer to "'5.9.3 IBO1-PCR Command Support".

A-22



INDEX

Commands

[ACDC?] et e e e senees 5-16
[ACDCT] ettt ceseaaanr e s e s eonaes 5-16
[ACILIM] covuviieieeeeeeeeeceeeeeecevecnnrreessaeeeeeeseenee 5-10
TACVHI] oo eeeeseeseveseresseesesssessnnes 5-10
[ACVLO] oottt sesaaaees 5-10
[ACVSET?] ettt 5-5
[ACVSET] .ttt 5-5, 6-2
[N (61 5123 [ 5-15
[BACKUP] ..ttt eeeccnrrere e eecessanneee 5-21
[CLR] ettt e e cerene e e e ebannre e 5-4
[CLRMEMORY ] .coooiieteeeeeeceeee e cenanes 5-19
[DCILIM] coovieeieiieee ettt e cnvenee e sannes 5-18
[DCVHI] ..ot sese e s senes 5-17
[DCVLO] ettt ssanees 5-17
[DCVSET?] oottt eeecnnees 5-17
[DCVSET] ettt eeeessaeeeens 5-16
[ERR?] oottt csennneee e e s 5-4
[FAU? ] ettt erree e 5-13
[FHI] oottt creee e e essananenees 5-10
[FLOJ cetttteeeieeeteeeeeeecreeeteeeeerereneeceseneeeessosnnnnnens 5-10
[FSET?] oot ee e neans 5-6
[FSET] ettt et e e 5-6
[ESTO?] cereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesee e eeseeseeseeeseseaes 5-19
[ESTO] ettt eeeerreeeeeseeve e essssannees 5-19
[FUNMASKT?] oot esneeeeesesannees 5-14
[FUNMASK] ettt 5-14
[HEAD?] oottt 5-4
(15127N 0 ) [T OO 5-4
[IBOIPCR] ..ttt ee e 5-21
[IDIN?] ettt e crecrrreree e reeeeessennnneee s 5-3
[IMI] ettt ee e e e snber e e s 5-8
[IMAVE] «eeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesssess e eseesee e 5-17
[IMPEKT] oot cavene s e 5-8
[IMPEKH] ...ccoieteeeeeceeee et 5-8
[IMRMST] oottt eecccrrreee e e erenaee e 5-8
[TOUT?] oot 5-8, 5-17, 6-3
[LINEVSET] cooveeeeeeeee e 6-2
[MEMSTO? c.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesesevseseseseenes 5-18
[MEMSTO] oottt 5-18, 6-4
[MOD?] oottt eee e 5-12
[OFFPHASE? ] oot 5-7
[OFFPHASE] .ottt 5-6
[ONPHASE?] oottt 5-7
[ONPHASE] ..ottt 5-6
[OUT?] oottt eeecrreee e eeerrre e rnree e e 5-5
[OUTT ettt e 5-5
[PEAKINITT coeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeseeseeeeseeessseesessans 5-8
150 [T O 5-9, 6-4
[PHASEV] c.oreeeeeeeeeeeseeee e eeees s veseeseasenes 6-4
[PHASEW] «.oooeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeesesseeeeeseeseeeseesennes 6-4
[RANGE?] ..t 5-6
[RANGE] ..eoveeeeeeeeeereeeees e eeseeeese s seseneens 5-6
[SELETEST?] ceeeieeeeeeeeeeceeeeee et e 5-15

[SETINI] ..oviiiiiiiiiiiieccreetreeeeterevenee e 5-14

[SILENTT ..ottt steae e sve e 5-20
[STBY] ettt sre e et nens 5-11
[STS] ettt nens 5-13
[TERM? ..coriiiiinitieeeneeeeneeneeeseeeesessaesseeens 5-20
[TERMI .ottt sttt see e 5-20
[UNMASK?] ettt esveere e sveeeenens 5-12
[UNMASK] oottt see e s 5-12
[OVSETT .ottt svesveve e sve v 6-3
[VA?] e 5-9, 6-4
[VLINE] ..ottt saeeaeseens 6-2
[VM?] ettt 5-7
[VMAVE] ....ociiiiinncrerereneneees e teesse e 5-17
[VMPK] ...ooiiiiniinetntnceteesteesessee e 5-7
[VMRMS]...coiiiiiiiieetnenctereteses e saeve e 5-7
[VOUT? .ottt 5-7, 5-17, 6-3
[VPHASE] ...ceoiitiiiirectreeeeteeseeee e 6-2
[VSET] oottt 5-6, 6-2
[VSTOT ettt 5-19
[VSTO] oottt 5-19
IVVSET] ottt 6-3
[WATT?] oot 5-9, 6-4
[WVSET] ..ottt e 6-3
A

AC +DC mOde ..ooerverreerereeveeeeeeeenee 1-2, 5-16
AC current high limit.......c.ccoeeveevveereenieneiriins 5-10
AC MOAL ...cuvireerinieienerecee e et sre e eaneene 5-16
AC voltage high limit .......c.cccoceevvviinnninieneneee. 5-10
AC voltage low limit .......cccceevveevreervenreenereerienneas 5-10
acknowledgement mMessage .........cceveererrererecuerennan 4-5
ACV ettt 5-19
ALAITN ..ttt st 5-15
B

DaUd TAtE ...cveeeeiceeeeeene e 3-4
C

COMMANA TTOT ...ueeuvruirmenreiereerenreseseeeeseseesaesenns 5-4
COMMANA MESSAZE ..vvverrerrerrrenreerrerrneeeesnreenrerseennes 4-2
command message terminator ..................... 33, 44
COmMPOUNd MESSAZE ....cevevrerererrereerrereenrcreeeersensenns 4-3
CR et 3-3, 3-5, 4-4
D

data length .....cccoceeievevivininineeeceeeee e 3-4
Data type ..cccoveeeeeeieirere et en A-2
DC mOde .....ceveereireiineiereerieseseneeeere e 5-16
DC voltage high limit .......cocccevevveerereerireennnne 5-17
DC voltage 1ow limit .......ccoceeeereereeeesueceeeenennene. 5-17
DCV ettt 5-19
decimal data ........oevveerivenreriereieeeeeeee e 4-2
delimiter......covvereieeneeeeeeeeieennes 3-3, 3-5, 4-4, 5-20

I-1



E

EEPROM update operations..........ceceeeeevereeenenne 5-21
EOI ..ot 3-3, 44
€ITOT TEZISIET w.vvvurevirinireneeereestreneeaeneseseseeseans 5-4
exponential data ..o, 4-2
EXtENSION SOt ..ueuvrueercerreireereinieeetectsese et st e e 2-2
F

fault TEZISIET ...ouiviriciiiicccic e 5-13
fault unmask register ......cocoevvveveveeruerenreneenanen. 5-14
Flow Control ........cocceirirenenienecnerenirreneeseneenns 4-5
FREQ ..ottt svneenan 5-19
frequency high Hmit .......ccoceeevevennennenreeerennn, 5-10
frequency 1ow lmit.......ccceveeveeieeninesenrenenenenn, 5-10
G

GPIB Interface board.........cccceceevervevnnciesrenvrennnnns 3-2
H

Hold-off (GPIB) ...cceoveeireiricircieceneeccrteniennns 5-15
I

IBIT oottt st 2-2
Installing the Interface Board into a PCR-W Slot 2-2
INEEZET dALA c.eoveveeeenerienirecreeeecere ettt 4-2
Internal TEQISLErS ..c.coververreveercrercreeenereseeeeaeane 5-11
L

LE e 3-3, 3-5, 44
M

measurement of peak holding current .................. 1-2
measurement of power-factor ............c......... 1-2, 5-9
measurement of VA .....cccccvevvevnvinenenenieneneennens 1-2
measurement of voltampere .........coceeeeevveerveereenn. 5-9
Memory Function ........ccccceecevevevcnvnenenencennenen. 1-2
Memory Setting .......cceeeeevererrereencereneereenceneniaenns 5-18
MOAE TEZISLET ...vvrvinereretienierreeeereesresseseesaenns 5-12
O

OULPUL MOAE ...ceveeueererreierireeneerieeertereeseeenaeanns 5-16
Output ON/OFF .....ccooiiiiiintrreenescreeeeee e 5-5
output ON/OFF phase .......cccecevverienenerueneecenennnanne 5-6
Output ON/OFF phase setting ........cocceeeverervenen. 1-2
Output VOltage Tange ......c.ceceververeerererresreerenseennnens 5-6

I-2

P

PATILY coeviiiircieereeeeecests ettt 3-4
PCR-W? AC Power Supplies ........ccovuevevneces 1-2, 6-2
Peak holding value measurement ......................... 5-8
Peak value measurement .............c.ccv.e.e..... 5-7, 5-8
Program data ......cccceceeeverreeverreseeieeesereereee s 4-2
program header ..........cooeeeeverrecreeneceereeeeeeereerenen, 4-2
PrOZram MESSAZE ....cevverurerrerreerruerersuessressnenseseennes 4-2
QUETY dALA ..vevvneereneiereeectetereste e enns 4-3
query header ........oeceeveveneneeneerese e, 4-3
QUETY MESSAZE ..vvvueerirnrneennineeeerieereeresseassesersensenees 4-3
R

IESPONSE dAta ....eeeveveriereenieneirereseeenreee e e 4-4
response header .........cocecevevveveenieeerenenee. 4-4, 5-4
TESPONSE MESSAZE ....vevrierienrerreerreenverieesseesesraessennns 4-4
response message terminator ............. 3-3, 3-5, 5-20
Rms value measurement ...........eeeeeeeereeneennn.. 5-7, 5-8
RS-232C Interface board ..........cccovvveerveeereeennennns 34
RSTT oottt 2-2
S

send request (XON) ....coveeveeeeeneeceeenieeeecieeeeeeene 4-5
send stop request (XOFF) ......ccoccevenvevrenvenecreennenen. 4-5
Setting at factory shipment ............cccuu.e.... 3-2, 3-4
Setting the GPIB Address.......ccccoeveeveerenerennee. 3-2
Shift key operation ...........cceeeereerereerivennnen. 3-2, 3-4
SIOL COVET .vvininireercriinircietnt et 2-3
Status byte regiSter .....c.ccverevircerveeervecreeeeeennenes 5-11
SEALUS TEZISLET ..vervireerrenrenrenrenresteereeeenre e ereeseeneenes 5-13
SEOP DIL c.eeuvencneenetrertnentee et 3-4
T

three-phase Mode .........ceevveeeieveieiiineirrenee 1-2, 6-2
U

UNMASK TEZISLET ..cuververirrereieereereceere e 5-12
Update operation Setting ...........cceeeeveeerecveenenene. 5-21



	CONTENTS
	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Chapter 6
	Chapter 7
	APPENDIX
	INDEX


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




